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I
I DUCTION

Respondents Alvin Bacharach and Barbara Borsuk are
owners of a parking garage at 1432 Harrison Street in downtown
Qakland. The-Petitioners,.Douglas'Motor Service and its Partners
{Douglas), are former tenants who operated the parking garage and
the gasoline storage tanks and pumps for a period of 16 years
from 1972 to 1988. 1In its Petition, Douglas challenges a
February 5, 1993 Order from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency which names Douglas and the owners as responsible
parties with regard to releases from the underground gasoline

storage tanks. The County properly named Douglas in the Order.

II

E AND PROCED HISTORY

This is the second time the State Board has considered
this matter. The leakage from the underground gasoline tanks was
first confirmed through soil borings in July, 1990, but Douglas
knew that at least one of the tanks was leaking as far back as
1982. Some eight to ﬁen months after discovering the leakage,
Douglas replaced that tank, known as "tank #2," in October, 1982.
One of the contractors who dug up the o0ld tank noted "numerous
holes in tank and piping." And, one of the Douglas partners,
Ron, saw a hole the size of "a Kennedy half-dollar" when the tank

was removed.
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With.regard to the other gas ta?k, the Douglas partners
admitted'that they discussed replacing that tank as early as 1975
because of water infiltration. In fact, the tank was taking on
so much water that some of Douglas' customers' car engines were
damaged. (Ref. # 13;) Despite the water infiltration, however,
Douglas continued ﬁsing tank #1 until 1982 when Douglas replaced
tank #2 with a larger 1,000 gallon tank.- Both of the old tanks
were 550 gallon capacity, and the 1,000 gallon new tank allowed

Douglas to take tank #1 out of service, although it was never

closed.

Douglas had the responsibility under its Leases with
the owners to keep the tanks, piping and all other parts of the
garage in good condition and repair and to comply with all
environmental laws and regulations. (See e.g. 1972 Lease, §3.)
Douglas, however, never performed the tank integrity testing and
monitoring required by the Code of Regulations. The Douglas
partners admitted in their depositions that they simply ignored
these regulations from 1984 to April, 1988.when their Lease

terminated.

The Douglas partners also admitted, and their records
confirmed, that several of Douglas' subtenants had performed auto
repairs'and éervicing in the garage. One of Douglas' subtenants,
William Thompson, acknowledged using the hydraulic 1ift and
pouring some 300 gallons of waste oil down a £111 pipe on the
ground floor, which connected to the waste.oil tanks in the

basement. Investigations by consultants have since confirmed

I
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petroleum hydrocarbon releases in the hydraulic 1lift and waste
oil tank areas as well as around the gasoline tanks. Douglas was

responsible under its Lease for any contamination caused by its

subtenants as well as by Douglas' own gasoline operations.

These are the essential facts which led the owners to
demand and the County to conclude that Douglas should be added to
the County's Order. Originally, the County had named only the
owners. On July 31, 1990, the County issued a Notice of
Violation to the owners regarding expired tank permits and
requiring a soil investigation. On August 27 and September 24,
1960, the County issued further orders for a site assessment and
corrective action. The owners then discovered that Douglas had

registered the tanks but that the permits had lapsed.

The ownefs performed the soil investigation and
prepared a work plan for removing all the tanks in the garage.
In January, 1991, the-owners requested that the County name
Douglas as an additional responsible party. The County at first
declined to do 3o, and the owners filed a Petition to the State
Board on February 7, 1991, regqueating that the Board add Douglas
to the County's Order. On June 20, 1991, the Board issued Order

No. WQ 91-07, which concluded:

Petitioner's contention that Douglas ought to
be added to the County's Order appears to
have merit. If the County has substantial
evidence that the leaks from the underground
tanks occurred during the time Douglas was
operating them, the County should add Douglas
to its Order.
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After the Board's remand, the owners submitted evidence to the
County regarding Douglas' responaibility for the gasoline leakage
and contamination around the hydraulic 1ift and the basement
waste oil tanks.' Following presentation of this evidence, the
County issued a new Order in a letter of February 5, 1993 (See,

Exhibit G). The County's Order stated:

The County has been presented substantial
evidence that leaks from the underground
gasoline tanks occurred during the time
Douglas Motor Service was operating them.
Therefore, Douglas Motor Service is a
responsible party. Pursuant to Health &
Safety Code Section 25299.37(¢), Alvin
Bacharach, Barbara Borsuk, and Douglas Motor
Service and its Partners shall take
appropriate corrective action in response to
the discovery of unauthorized releases
associated with gasoline tanks located at
1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA. (February 5,
1993 County Letter and Order, p. 2.)

The County's Order was clearly correct in naming
Douglas as a responsible party with regard to the gasoline

releases. There is overwhelming evidence that the tanks leaked

during Douglas' 16 years of gasoline operations. The Order,

however, did not go far enocugh. The County did not name Douglas

on the Order with regard to releases from'the hydraulic 1lift and

waste oil tanks, because the County evidently did not consider

' on October 14, 1992 the owners submitted a detailed
letter to Deputy District Attorney Mark Thomson presenting the
factual evidence and legal authority for naming Douglas on the
Order both with regard to the gasoline tanks and the
contamination at the hydraulic 1ift and waste oil tanks. (See
Exhibit A). The owners also submitted an Appendix of documents
and deposition testimony by Douglas confirming Douglas'
responsibility for the contamination. Douglas responded in a
letter to Mark Thomson dated January 15, 1993 (Exhibit B}, and
the owners replied in a letter of January 2%, 1993 (Exhibit C).

.‘4_
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hese are £ r incl withi h f the
ngy! rigin r _th r in k 1990.
Nevertheless, the County should have named Douglas as a

responsible party regarding these releases, because there is

‘abundant evidence that Douglas' subtenants used the hydraulic

lift and waste oil tanks and caused contamination in those areas.

Since the County's Order did not address Douglas'
responsibility for leakage in the hydraulic 1lift and waste oil
tank areas, the owners on March 8, 1993 submitted a new Petition
to this Board presenting substantial evidence of the
contamination caused by Douglas' subtenants and asking the Board
to name Douglas as a responsible party regarding this

contamination as well as the gasoline leakage. Around the same

time, on March 5, 1993, Douglas submitted its own Petition to the

Board appealing the County's decision to name Douglas as a
responsible party regarding the gasoline releases. The owners'
Response here concerns only the gasoline releases and the |
arguments raised in Douglas' Petition. Doﬁglas' respongibilicy
for the hydraulic 1lift and waste oil tanké is discussed in the

owners' Petition of March 8, 1993.2

¢ 7o avoid unnecessary duplication, the owners have
attached here as exhibits only the key letters to the County and
certain other documents. Other important evidence is contained
in the lengthy References submitted with the owners' October 14,
1392 letter to District Attorney Mark Thomson. These References
have already been submitted to the Board as Exhibit E to the
ownersg' Petition of March 8, 1993, Some of the documents and
deposition testimony contained in the References are also
referred to here, using the same Reference numbers, e.g. "Ref.
14." :
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III
S "SUBSTANTIAL EVID E" FROM D ! POSTTIONS

THAT LEAKAGE FROM THE GASOLINE TANKS OCCURRED DURING THEIR
SIXTEEN YEARS OF OPERATIQONS

A. Evidence Ag To "Tank #2°"

The evidence not only shows that the underground
gasoline tanks leaked during Douglas' operations, but that
Douglas' managing partner, Lee Douglas, lied about this leakage
in his pfevious Declaration to this Board. When the owners first
petitioned to the Board in February, 1991,.Douglas responded with
a Declaration from Lee Douglas of March 25,‘1991. In that

Declaration, Lee Douglas stated:

To the best of my recollection, at no time
during Douglas' tenure on the property did
inventory control procedures, which consisted
of comparisons of tank stick readings, meter
readings and sales figures, indicate that
gascline was being lost from any tank. (Lee
Douglas Decl., March 25, 1991, § 3.)

In his subsequent deposition, however, when asked
whether gasoline had leaked from the tanks, Lee Douglas admitted:
"One we knew was leaking gas." (Lee Douglas‘Depo., p. 313:6;
Ref. #3.) 1In his deposition, Lee Douglas thus directly

contradicted his Declaration to this Board.

Both Lee and Ron Douglas testified in their depositions

that they were alerted to loss of product from tank #2 by their

-6 -




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

bookkeeper, Dorothy Vukas, who pointed out that they were buying
more gasoline than they were selling. (R.D., pp. 195:9-15,
200:23-201:2, 203:13-21; L.D., p. 201:9-23; (Ref. #4.) Ron
Douglas testified that the Douglas partners discovered the loss
of product about “eight to ten months" before the tank was
replaced in late 1982. (R.D., pp. 199:3-18, 492:18-25; Ref. #5.)
Despite the leakage, Douglas continued using the tank until it

was replaced in October, 1982. (Id.)

This tank was the same one investigated by Robert
Miller Company at Douglas' request in April and May, 1982.
Miller Company conducted an air test of the tank which
demohstrated that the tank leaked. Miller's invoice for digging
up the sidewalk also noted "numerous holes in tank and piping."
(See, Musser Affidavit, Exhibit D.) Phil Musser was Presideﬁt of
Miller Company at the time, and his Affidavit recites in detail
his investigation of the tank, discovery of leaks, and

discussions with the Douglas brothers about them. (Exhibit D.)

Both Douglas partners admitted in their depositions
that tank #2 was leaking and that Douglas knew it months before
the tank was replaced. (R.D., pp. 194:6-20; L.D., p. 200:3-22;
Ref. #7.) 'Ron Douglas also said he saw a hole in the tank the
size of a "Kennedy half dollar" when the tank was removed.
(R.D., pp. 255:6-22; 257:7-17; Ref. #8.) Neither of the Douglas
partners could explain the delay between May, 1982, when Miller

Company discovered the leaks, and October 1982, when Douglas
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finally had the tank replaced. (R.D., p. 217:9-25; L.D.,

pP. 215:17-25; Ref. #9.)

As noted earlier, the Douglas partners not only
admitcted thaﬁ this tank leaked gasoline, but Lee Douglas has now
acknowledged that his previous statements to the State.Board were
false. When asked at his deposition whether the statements in -
Paragraph 11 of his Declération to the State Board (denying that
any leaks had occurred) were true, Lee Douglas testified as

follows:

Q. Let'a take a look at Paragraph 11 [of
the Declaration], if you would, please.
Okay? '

A. Yes.

Q. Is that true?
| No.

Q. Pardon me?

A, No.

(L.D., p. 321:4-11; Ref. #10.)
In short, tank #2 leaked; the Douglas partners knew it leaked;

and they lied to the Board before when they said there was no

evidence of leakage.

B. Evidence Ag To Tank #1

In Lee Douglas' previous Declaration to the State

Board, he stated that "water was showing up" in one of the
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gasoline tanks, and that the tank was replaéed at Douglas'
expense in 1975. (Decl., § 7-8, pp. 2-3; Ref. #13.) This
statement, too, turned out to be wrong. In his deposition, Lee's
brother, Ron, insisted that this particular tank, "tank 1," was
never replaced. (R.D., pp. 96:3-9, 100;22-101:8, 350:4-10;

Ref. #15.) Ron Douglas testified that, after water in the tank
proved to be a continuing problem, the Douglas partners decided
to simply shut down tank #1. (R.D., pp. 90:8-91:19, 93:6-11;
L.D., pp. 119:20-120:17; Ref. #16.) It remained shut down until
the end of Douglas' Lease. (R.D., pp. 387:19-388:3; L.D.,

pp. 303:17-304:17; Ref. #17.)

Ron Douglas also admittéd that Douglas discussed
replacing tank #1 ag early asg 1975. (R.D., pp. 103:11-105:21;
Ref. #18.) Douglas, however, continued operating the tank until
late 1982, when tank #2 was replaced. (R.D., pp. 493:1-494:4,
Ref. #19.) Both tank #1 and #2 were originally 550-gallon tanks
and Douglas kept operating tank #1 until tank 2-was replaced with
a 1,000-gallon tank. (R.D., pp. 99:12-100:16, 141:3-9, 348:15-

349:1; Ref. #20.)

The net result is that Douglas continued to operate

tank #1 for as long as seven years after the water ipfiltration
problem became kpnown. As previously noted, water in the gasoline_

caused damage to several of the Douglas customers' cars, and
Douglas viewed the water infiltration as serious enough to

consider replacing the tank in 1975. (R.D., pp. 91:12-93:5,

95:1-96:16; Ref. #21.) Ron Douglas also teatified that he
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believed gasoline was leaking out of the tank at the same time

water was leaking into it. (R.D., pp. 448:22-449:16; Ref. 22.)

In short, the Douglas partners knew for certain that
gasoline was leaking from tank #2 for at least eight to ten
months before it was replaced, and they suspected gasoline was
leaking out of tank #1 for up to several years before it was shut

down in 1982.

Iv
D FAILED TQ PERF RY R NCILIATION

TANK INTEGRITY TING REQUIRED BY IFORNIA LAW

Lee Douglas' previous Declaration to the Board stated
that "inventory control" procedures indicated no product loss
"from any tank" during Douglas' tenancy. (Decl., supra, | 3;
Ref. #2.) This statement was not only untrue as regards product
loss, but also untrue in suggesting that Douglas had "inventory
control procedures" worthy of the name. Thel"tank stick
readings" referred to in Douglas' Declaration were performed on
the average of once a week, and none of these dipstick readings
was ever recorded. (R.D., pp. 80:16-82:10; L.D., pp. 44:14-24;
Ref. #23.,) Gas sales and pump meter readings were recorded on
"gas sheets," which were used to bill monthly customérs.
Douglas' bookkeeper, Dorothy Vukas, would then periodically
compare the pump meter readings with the invoices for gasoline'

purchased. (R.D., pp. 87:14-25; L.D., pp. 52:14-53:15; Ref.

#24.)
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These procedures in no way complied with the

requirements for "inventory reconciliation" in the California

Code of Regulations, and the Douglas partners so admitted in

their depositions. (R.D., p. 423:11-17; L.D., pp. 317:3-318:16;
Ref. #25.) See, e.g., Health & Safety Code §§ 25292, 25293; 23
CCR § 2646. As Ron Douglas put it, they continued to use "the
same procedure they had for 50 years." (R.D., p. 309:3-17;

Ref. #26.) T £ h leak w i var 11 usin

these crude methods suggests that the product logs from the
storage tahks must have been gubstantial. No one knows how much

gasoline escaped, or for how many years, before the leaks became

large enough to be detected in this manner.

The Douglas depositions also demonstrated Douglas'
indifference to the requirements for tank integrity testing.
See, £.9., Health & Safety Code § 25292; 23 CCR § 2645. The
Douglas partners acknowledged that they were aware of the
requirements for testing, but they never performed it on the new
tank installed in 1982 or on the old tank left in place. (R.D.,
p. 346:2-13; Ref. #27.) At the time Douglas vacated the premises
in April, 1988, neither of the tanks had been tested in

accordance with State Regulations.

Douglas' failure to perform the required monitoring and
testing cannot be explained by ignorance of the law. To the
contrary, both of the Douglas partners testified that they

received voluminous information from State agencies, private

consultants and oil companies concerning the new underground
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L |
storage tank laws and regulations. (R.D,pp. 344:1-346:24;
L.D., pp. 169:18-171:24, 245:1-246:4; Ref. #28.) For example,
they received several brochures from environmental consultants
advising them of the requirements for tank iﬁtegrity testing and
monitoring and the time periods when the new regulations went
into effect. (R.D., pp. 65:24-66:21; L.D., pp. 249:16-250:22;
Ref. #29.) Furthermore, at the time Douglas received this
information, Douglas was operating at least fouf parking garages
where they sold gasoline. (R.D., pp. 49:14-55:23; Ref. #30.)

Douglas thus had ample reason to be aware of the new regulations.

By contrast, the owners had never operated the gasoline
facilities at any time during their ownérship of the garage. The
garage had always been operated by tenants. Under the bouglas
Leases from 1972 to 1988, the owners did not even receive
revenues from Douglas' gasoline sales, but only rent based on
parking revenues. The revenues from gasoline sales were Douglas'
alone, because Douglas had insisted that these revenues be
excluded from the rental computation when the Lease was first
negotiated in 1972. (See 1972 Lease, Addendum, | 28; see also,

R.D., pp. 109:20-117:6; Ref. #31 and 32.)

The_bouglas partners thﬁs had far more information
about the legal requirements for operating underground storage
tanks than did the owners. The Douglas partners also admitted in
their depositions that none of the literature Douglas received

about underground storage tanks, whether from the State,

consultants or other sources, was ever sent to the owners.
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' , 1f (R.D., pp. 354:17-355:14; L.D., p. 171:3-24; Ref. #35.) Douglas’
2 | knowledge of the regulations and failure to comply with them is
3| an additional factor which supports the County's naming Douglas

4 | as a responsible party.

5

6 : V'

7 THE ENGINEERING DATA CONFIRMS THE RELEASES FROM THE

8 GASOLINE STORAGE TANKS

9
10 The gasoline tanks have been inﬁestigated by three

11 | different consultants. In July, 1990, Subsurface Consultants,
12 § Inc. (SCI) performed soil borings adjacent to the two gasoline
13 | tanks and detected TPHg concentrations of 6300 ppm at 201feet at
14 | tank #1 and 9300 ppm of TPHg at 18.5'feet at tank #2. SCI's

15 | investigation was summarized in a Report of August 18, 1990

l6 | (Exhibit E). SCI only analyzed samples from these two depths,
17 | but SCI's boring logs indicated hydrocarbon odora at shallower
18 | depths as well. SCI described the soil characteristics as

19 | "clayey sand” and "silty sand." |

20
21 In a Report of October 19}'1990, SCI described the

22 resulté of further soil borings around the fuel dispensers, at a
23 | point midway between the fuel dispensers and the hydraulic lift,
24 aﬁd in the hydraulic lift area itself. 1In each of these

25 | locations, SCI detected gasoline releases. SCI detected

26 | concentrations of 2500 ppm of gasoline around the fuel

27 | dispensers, 1200 ppm at the midpoint, and 110 ppm in the

28 | hydraulic lift area. As these findings indicate, gasoline




- 14
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
.20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

28

releases occurred in several areas in the ground floor of the

garage. (See Octcber 19, 1990 SCI Report, Bxhibit F.)

In January, 1992, the owners retained RGA to prepare a
Health and Safety Plan for removal of the various underground
storage tanks at the garage. As part of that task, RGA performed
soil borings to obtain additional data regarding the chemical
constituents involved.. Thesé borings included shallow borings in
the area of the gasoline tanks and dispensers. RGA's borings
confirmed reieases of TPHg at shallower depths such as five, ten
and 15 feet. RGA detected TPHg at 2.1 and 2.5 ppm at five feet
and 15 feet, respectively, adjacent to tank #1 and 2.5 ppm at
five feet adjacent to tank #2. RGA élso detected TPHg at 42.3
ppm at five feet and 1540 ppm at ten feet adjaceht to the
dispensers. In other borings in the dispenser area, RGA detected
concentrations ranging from 1.9 to 3.3 ppm at five to fifteen
foot depths. (See Declaration of John Sturman, and Table 1 and

Figure 1 attached as Exhibits A and B to hia Decl.)

Finally, in May, 1993, Levine-Fricke performed two soil
borings adjacent to the underground gasoline storage tanks to
obtain further data on soil characteristics prior to tank
removal. The principal purpose of these borings was to obtain
geotechnical data regarding soil stability, but the owners also
took the oppoftﬁnity to cbtain further soil chemistry data.
Levine-Fricke'é soil boring results are éummarized in Exhibits A

and B to the Sturman Declaration.
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Levine-Fricke confirmed SCI's earlier findings of
moderate to high concentrations of TPHg in deeper soils beneath
the storage tanks. Levine-Fricke detected concentrations of 8800
ppm of TPHg at 24.5 teet adjacent to tank #1 and 6100 ppm of TPHg
at 24.5 feet adjacent to tank #2. As Mr. Sturman's Declaration
points out, these findings indicate releasea from the gasoline
sStorage tanks. The soils here are clayey sands and éilty sands,
and gasoline releases from the tanks would migrate to deeper
soils over time. SCI also detected hydrocarbon odors in
shallower soils, and RGA's findings confirm gasoline releases in

shallower'soils.

All of this data indicates substantial releases from
the gasoline storage tanks and around the dispensers. This data
confirms the Douglas partners' own deposition testimony that

leaks occurred during their 16 years of gasoline operations.

VI
D ' ARG NT. WITH MERIT -- THEY IGNORE THE

T ICAL DATA D ' OWN DEPOSITION TESTIM

Douglas makes two arguments. The first is that the
soil data does not indicate significant releases from the
underground gasoline tanks, but instead suggests an off-site

source. This argument is defective for two reasons.

First, the findings of moderate to high concentrations

of TPHg in deeper soils beneath these tanks are fully consistent

- 15 -
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with releases from the tanks. The tanks are buried beneath the
sidewalk, and the soils beneath the backfill are clayey sands and
silty sands. Gasoline releases will over time migrate through
these soils, and it is no surprise to find substantial

concentrations at depths of 18 to 24 feet.

Second, there is no evidence of an off-site source.
Douglas would like to hypothesize an off-site sourcé, but neither
Douglas nor anyone else has identified such a source. Douglas
has not pointed to any known releases in the neighborhood, and
the most Douglas can say is that there is a "possibility" that
underground storage tanks closed in plaée.at a neighboring
property are the gource. There are, however, no technical
reports, groundwater monitoring wells, or groundwater gradient
data to support this hypothesis. Instead, all the technical data
thus far suggests that the releases at Ehe 1432 Harrison Street
garage are related to the tanks there, and not tanks at some

unknown off-site location.

Douglas' second argument is also without substance.

Douglas contends that leaks from the tanks or piping could not

have occurred because these gasoline dispensers operated by

vacuum pressure. According to Douglag, even if there were holes
in the tanks or piping, the vacuum pressure would suck the
gasoline past the holes, without leakage. This argqument is
frivolous. First, it is clear from Douglas' own testimony that
substantial leaks occurred from tank #2 before Déuglas replaced

that tank in 1982. Despite this leakage, the dispenser for tank

- 18 -
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#2 continued to function. Under Douglas' theory, the pump should
have shut down. Second, Douglas' theory assumes that all of the
holes are in the top of the tanks and piping. To the extent
there were holes below the liquid levels in the tanks, leaks
could obviously occﬁr. Likewise, depending upon the size and
location of the holes in the piping, leaks could occur despite

the vacuum pressure.

At bottom, Douglas' argument about the vacuum system is
just like its argument about the "off-site source" -- both
arguments assume a hypothetical set of facta for which there is
no evidence. The real evidence here is the technical data from
three consultants, which confirms substantial releases around the

underground storage tanks and dispensers, and Douglas' own

"deposition testimony which admits that leakage occurred.

VII
THE STATE BOARD'S DECISIONS SUPPORT THE COUNTY'S ORDER

NAMING DOUGLAS AS A RESPONSIBLE PARTY

In its previous Order in this case; the Board éoncluded
that Douglas should be added to the County's orders if there is
"substantial evidence that the leaks from the underground tanks
occurred during the time Douglas was operating them. . . ."
(Order No. WQ 91-07; Ref. #1.) The evidence here is more than

substantial -- it is overwhelming.
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o ®
The State Board's decisions make clear that a party

should be named on a cleanup order whenever there is "substantial
evidence" of the party's responsibility. 1In U.S. Cellulose,
Order No. WQ 92-04 (1592), the Board stated that “; . . we look
at thé record to detérmine whether, in light of the record as a
whole, there is a reasonable and credible basis to name a party."
Similarly, the Board has stated that, "Substantial evidence does
not mean proof beyond a doubt or even a preponderance of
evidence. Substantial evidence is evidence upon which a reasoned

decision may be based." (Robert S§. Taylor and John F., Bosta,
et al., Order No. WQ-92-14 (1992).)

In the present case, the evidence easily meets this
standard. Douglas' own depositions ﬁrovide a "reasonable and
credible basis" for naming Douglas as a responsible party for the
gasoline releases. 850 too does the technical data, which
confirms substantial releaées of gasoline around the underground

storage tanks and dispensers.

Finally, the Board has long recognized that it is
appropriate to name a tenant és a responsible party where the
tenant has caused the contamination. §See, g.d., ¥allco Park,
Ltd., Order No. WQ 86-18 (1986); Schmidl, Order No. WQ 89-1
(1989). Here, the owners have acknowledged their responsibility
for site investigation and cleanup, and the County has properly
included Douglas in the Order as well. The County's February 5,

1993 Order is fully supported by "substantial evidence® that
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Douglas caused or permitted releases from the underground

gasoline tanks.

VIII

CONCLUSTION

Douglas operated the gasoline tanka and dispenseré for
16 years. There is incontrovertible evidence that leakage from
the underground storage tanks occurred, and the Douglas partners
have admitted that leakage occurred during their tenancy.
Douglas' Petition is therefore without merit. The Board should
uphold the County's February 5, 1993 Order naming Douglas as a

responsible party with regard to the gasoline releases.
DATED: July 12, 1993.

CROSBY, HEAFEY, ROACH & MAY
Professional Corporation

Randall D. Morrison
Attorneys for Respondents
Alvin H. Bacharach and
Barbara Jean Borsuk
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October 14, 1992

VIA MESSENGER

Mark Thomson, Esq.

Deputy District Attorney
County of Alameda

Consumer & Environmental

. Protection Division

7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400
~Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Request To County Of Alameda To Name bDouglas
Motor Service And Its Partners As Responsible
Parties As To 1428-1434 Harrison St. and

- 3 i ) d, Ca

Dear Mr. Thomson:

On behalf of ‘Alvin H. Bacharach and Barbara Jean Borsuk, we
request that you name Douglas Motor Service and its
partners as "responsible parties" with regard to all
environmental investigation and remediation work at this
property. This request is based on new evidence ~- the
Douglas depositions =-- in which the Douglas partners have
dramatically changed their testimony and admitted that
their previous sworn testimony before the State Board was
false. In their depositions, the Douglas partners admitted
that the underground storage tanks leaked during their
tenancy, that they knew it, and that the leakage continued
for months or even years before they did anything about it.

The Douglas depositions not only provide sufficient
evidence to name Douglas in the Order, but compelling
evidence that Douglas should be designated as the primary
Iesponsjible party. First, the Douglas partners admitted
that the storage tanks leaked and that they knew it.
Second, they admitted that they never monitored or tested
the tanks despite knowledge of these requirements, Third,
they admitted that they did not tell the owners a number of
critical facts. For example, Douglas never sent the owners
any of the literature Douglas received on reguirements for
monitoring, testing, registration and closure of tanks.
Similarly, the owners -- and everyone else -- learned for
the first time during the depositions that Douglas did pot

MR A
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replace one tank in 1975, as previously believed, but
simply abandoned it. As to the other tank, Douglas
admitted knowing that the tank leaked many meonths before it
was replaced.

In short, the Douglas depositions show that Douglas caused
or permitted contamination of the property, failed to
timely correct it, disregarded State laws on monitoring and
testing, and misrepresented the property's true condition
to the owners. Worse yet, Douglas did not tell the truth
about these matters to the State Board.

The Douglas depositions have fundamentally changed the
facts and assumptions upon which the County previously
relied in determining responsibility for cleanup. We
respectfully request that you now reconsider that issue, in
light of the depositions, and designate Douglas as the

im responsib arty. After you have considered the
information in this letter, we also ask you to advise us of
the approximate date we can expect the County's decision in
this matter. Beyond that, it is up to you and the State
Board to decide whether Douglas' false statements to the
Board constitute perjury or other actionable misconduct.

P dura s

On July 31, 1990, the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency issued a Notice of Violation to the owners. On
September 24, 1990 the County issued a Cleanup Order to the
owners. At a meeting on January 14, 1991, the owners
requested that the County name Douglas as a responsikble
party. Douglas had leased the garage, operated the
gasoline facilities, retained all the gascline revenues,
and subleased space to various auto repair shops for a
period of 16 years {1972-1388).

The County, nevertheless, refused to name Douglas, and the
owners petitioned to the State Water Resources Control
Board on February 7, 1991, pursuant to Health & Safety Code
Section 25299.37(d). After extensive briefings and a
hearing involving the County, the owners, and Douglas, the
Board issued Order No. WQ 91-07 on June 20, 1%91. The
Board's Order concluded:

Petitioner's contention that Douglas
ocught to be added to the County's order
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appears to have merit. If the County
has substantial evidence that the leaks
from the underground tanks occurred
during the time Douglas was operating
them, the County should add Douglas to
its order. (Order, p. 4; Ref. #1; see
footnote on p.4, infra.)

This letter presents the evidence necessary for the County
to add Douglas to the Order and to designate Douglas as the
primary responsible party.

There Is Incontrovertib vidence That The

Underground Gasoline Tanks Leaked buring

The Ti Douglas Ope

1. Dou s Misrepresented The Facts To e
d. O nk Definjit d, And
new

In his Declaration to the State Board, Lee Douglas stated:

To the best of my recollection, at no
time during Douglas' tenure on the
property did inventory control
procedures, which consisted of
comparisons of tank stick readings,
meter readings and sales figures,
indicate that gasoline was being lost
from any tank. (Decl., March 25, 1991,
§ 11, p. 3; Ref. #2; see footnote on
pP.4.)

In his deposition, when asked whether gasoline was leaking
from the tanks, Mr, Douglas stated: "Qne we knew Was
leaking gag." (Lee Douglas Depo., p. 313:6; emphasis
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added; Ref. #3.)" Lee Douglas thus directly contradicted
the sworn testimony in Paragraph 11 of his Declaration.
Both Lee Douglas and Ron Douglas testified that they were
alerted to loss of product from this tank by their
bookkeeper, Dorothy Vukas, who pointed out that they were
buying more gasoline than they were selling. (R.D.,

PP. 195:9-15, 200:23-201:2, 203:13-21; L.D., p. 201:9=-23;
Ref. #4.) Ron Douglas testified that the Douglas partners
discovered the loss of product about "eight to ten months"
before the tank was replaced in late 1982. (R.D.,

PP- 199:3-18, 492:18-25; Ref. #5.) Despite the leakage,
Douglas continued using the tank until it was replaced.
Id.

This tank, referred tc as "tank 2," was the same tank
investigated by Robert Miller Company, at Douglas' request,
in April and May, 1982. Miller Co. conducted an air test
of the tank, which demonstrated that the tank leaked. Phijl
. Musser was President of Miller Co. at the time, and his
Affidavit to the State Board recites in detail his
investigation of the tank, discovery of leaks, and
discussions with the Douglas brothers about them. In their
depositions, the Douglas brothers "could not recall" these
discussions with Musser, but Ron Douglas recalled that
someone had "checked" the tank. (R.D., pp. 214:8-216:22;
L.D., p. 211:3-18; Ref. #6.)

Both Douglas partners admitted that tank 2 was leaking and
that Douglas knew it months before the tank was replaced.
(R.D., pp. 194:6~20; L.D., p. 200:3-22; Ref. #7.) Ron
Douglas later saw a hole in the tank the size of a "Kennedy
half dollar" when the tank was removed. (R.D., pp. 255:6-
22; 257:7-17; Ref. #8.) Neither of the Douglas partners
could explain the delay between May, 1982, when Miller
Company discovered the leaks, and October 1982, when

The Douglas depositions will hereafter be referred
to as "R.D." for Ron Douglas and "L.D." for Lee Douglas.
Excerpts from the depositions, exhibits, and other
documents, such as the Douglas Declaration and State Board
Order, are attached and referred to in this letter by
reference numbers ("Ref. #"). We will provide you complete
copies of the depositions, exhibits and videotapes of the
depositions upon reguest.
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Douglas finally had the tank replaced. (R.D., p. 217:9-
25; L.D., p. 215:17-25; Ref. #9.)

As noted earljer, the Douglas partners not only admitted
that this tank leaked gasoline, but also admitted that
their sworn statements to the State Board were false. When
asked whether the statements in Paragraph 11 of his
Declaration (denying that any leaks had occurred) were
true, Lee Douglas testified:

Q. Let's take a look at Paragraph 11
[ef the Declaration]), if you would,
Please. Okay?

A. Yes,.
Q. 1Is that true?
A. No.
Q. Pardon me?
A. 'No.
(L.D., p. 321:4-11; Ref. #10.)

As this testimony indicates, the Douglas partners knew the
tank was leaking when they told the State Board it was not
leaking.

Douglas did not tell the owners the whole story either.

Ron Douglas testified that, after replacing tank 2 in 1982,
Douglas told the owners they ". . . were satisfied that the
installation of the tank was satisfactory and met all the
codes necessary to complete the job and meet the
requirements.” (R.D., pp. 290:22-291:5; Ref. #11.)

Douglas never told the owners there was any soil
contamination or that any further action was required after
the tank was replaced. (R.D., p. 291:2-5; L.D.,

Pp. 241:23-242:4; Ref. #12.)
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2. Douglas Also Misrepresented The Facts As To
e Sec Ga . W ot Replaced In

1975, But Abandoned

In Lee Douglas' Declaration to the State Board, he stated
that "water was showing up” in one of the gasoline tanks,
and that the tank was replaced at Douglas' expense in 197s5.
(Decl., § 7-8, pp. 2-3; Ref. #13.) This statement, too,
was false. 1In his deposition, Lee Douglas stated that he
did not know whether a tank had been replaced in 1975.
(L.D., p. 138:9-12; Ref. #14.) His brother, Ron, was
adamant that this particular tank, "tank 1," was never
replaced. (R.D., pp. 96:3=-9, 100:22-101:8, 350:4-10; Ref.
#15.) Ron Douglas testified that, after water in the tank
proved to be a continuing problem, the Douglas partners
decided to simply shut the tank down. (R.D., pp. 90:8~
91:19, 93:6-11; L.D., PP. 119:20-120:17; Ref. #16.) It
remained shut down until the end of Douglas' lease. (R.D.,
Pp. 387:19-388:3; L.D., PP. 303:17-304:17; Ref. #17.)

It was unclear from Douglas' testimony when the "water
problem" in tank 1 was first discovered, but Ron Douglas
admitted that there was some discussion of it as_early as
4375. (R.D., pp. 103:11-105:21; Ref. #18.) 1In any event,
Douglas continued operating tank 1 until late 1982, when
tank 2 was replaced. (R.D., pp. 493:1-494:4; Ref. #19.)
Both tank 1 and 2 were originally 550~gallon tanks and
Douglas kept operating tank 1, despite the water problem,
until tank 2 was replaced with a 1,000-galleon tank. Only
when Douglas obtained this additional capacity, did they
finally shut down tank i. (R.D., pp. 99:12~100:16, 141:3-
9, 348:15-349:1; Ref. #20.)

The net result is that Douglas continued to operate tank 1
for as long as seven years after the water infiltration
problem became known. Water in the gasoline, in fact,
caused damage to several of the Douglas customers' cars.
(R.D., pp. 91:12-93:5, 95:1-96:16; Ref. #21.) While the
Douglas partners, in their depositions, maintained that
water was only leaking into this tank, Ron Douglas finally
admitted that, "If water comes in, we are assuming that gas
went out." (R.D., pp. 448:22-449:16; Ref. #22.)

The Douglas partners thus knew for certain that gasoline
was leaking from tank 2 before it was replaced, and they
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knew or had good reason to know that gasoline was leaking
out of tank 1 at the same time water was leaking in.

3. uglas egente h acts
ing Their "Invento onciliation®
ocedures. Douglas cedures Which
alifjed As ¥ nto Reconciliation"

Under State lLaw

Lee Douglas' Declaration stated that "inventory control"™
procedures indicated no product loss "from any tank" during
Douglas' tenancy. (Decl., supra, 9 11, p. 3; Ref. #2.)
This statement was not only untrue as regards product loss,
but also untrue in suggesting that Douglas had "inventory
control procedures" worthy of the name. The "tank stick
readings" referred to by Douglas were performed on the
average of once a week, and none of these dipstick readings
was ever recorded. (R.D., pp. 80:16-82:10; L.D., pp.
44:14-24; Ref. #23.) Gas sales and pump meter readings
were recorded on "gas sheets," which were used to bill
monthly customers. Douglas' bookkeeper, Dorothy Vukas,
would then periodically compare the pump meter readings
with the invoices for gasoline purchased. (R.D.,

pp. B7:14-25; L.D., pp. 52:14-53:15; Ref. #24.)

These procedures in no way complied with the requirements
for "inventory reconciliation" in the California Code of
Regulations, and the Douglas partners so admitted. (R.D.,
p. 423:11-17; L.D., pp. 317:2-318:16; Ref. #25.) See,
e.9,, Health & Safety Code §§ 25292, 25293; 23 CCR § 2546,
As Ron Douglas put it, they continued to use "the same
procedure they had for 50 years." (R.D., p. 309:3-17; Ref.
#26.) The fact that a leak was discovered at all using
these crude methods -- comparison of vendor invoices and
meter readings -- suggests that the product loss from
tank 2 must have been substantial. No cne knows how much
gasoline escaped, or for how many years, before the leak
became large enough to be detected in this manner.

The Douglas depositions also demonstrated Douglas'
indifference to the requirements for tank intearity
testing. See, e.qg., Health & Safety Code § 25292; 23 CCR

§ 2645. The Douglas partners acknowledged that they were
aware of the requirements for testing, but they never
performed it on the new tank installed in 1882 or on the
old tank left in place. (R.D., p. 346:2-13; Ref. #27.) At
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the time Douglas vacated the premises in April, 1988,
neither of the tanks had been tested in accordance with
State Regulations.

Douglas' failure to menitor and test the underground
storage tanks cannot be explained by ignorance of the law.

(o] b of t a art s testified
that the eceiv vo inous i ation om State
agencjes, private consultants and ci]l companies concerning
the new underground storage tank laws and requlations.
(R.D., pp. 344:11-346:24; L.D., PP- 169:18-171:24, 245:1=-
246:4; Ref. #28.) For example, they received numerous

brochures from environmental consultants advising them of
the requirements for tank integrity testing and monitoring
and the time period when the new regulations went into
effect. (R.D., pp. 65:24-66:21; L.D., pPP.- 249:16-250:22;
Ref. #29.) At the time they received this information,
Douglas operated at least four parking garages where they
sold gasoline. (R.D., pp. 49:14-55:23; Ref. #30.)

Douglas has, in fact, long been one of the largest parking
companies in the East Bay, and when it came to gasoline
sales, they knew far more than the owners, who had never
operated the garage or gasoline pumps and who received none
of the revenues from Douglas' gasoline sales. These
revenues were Douglas' alcone, and Douglas had insisted that
these gasoline revenues be excluded from the rental
computation when the lease was first negotiated in 1872.
(See 1972 Lease, Addendum, § 29; 1974 and 1981 Leases,
Addenda § 28; see also, R.D., pp. 109:20-117:6; Ref. #31.)
In an October 28, 1975 letter to Sanford Douglas, Mr.
Bacharach noted that, ". . . you specifically wanted the
revenue for the sales of gasoline not to be included in
your gross sales figure . . ." for determining the rent.
(Exh. 14; L.D. 168:11-18; Ref. #32.)

Despite the abundance of information Douglas received about
the new regulations for underground tanks, they did not
comply with monitoring and testing requirements at Harrison
Street or at any of their other facilities, including the
main garage they owned at 1721 Webster Street. {(R.D.,

PpP. 65:24-66:1, 394:18-24, 401:2-16; Ref. #33.) And,
contrary to their statements to the State Board, Ron and
Lee Douglas admitted in their depositions that they knew
there was no "exemption" from the tank monitoring and
testing requirements based on "low throughput.” The only
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"exemption" was from vapor recovery reguirements of BAAQMD.
(R.D., p. 483:3-8; L.D., 37:4-19; Ref. #34.)

Finally, none of the literature Douglas received about
underground storage tanks, whether from the State,
consultants or other sources, was ever sent to

Mr. Bacharach and Ms. Borsuk. (R.D., pp. 354:17-355:14;
L.D., p. 171:3-24; Ref. #35.) The result is that Douglas
failed to perform tank monitoring and testing with full
knowledge of the regulations on these matters, while the
owners never received any of this critical information.
Douglas, not the owners, should therefore bear primary
responsibility for the leakage which occurred.

4. e Dou 5 De it] s emonstra
as Is nsible Fo
[ aminatj ich Occurre sewhere
a i t

Douglas represented to its customers that it offered
"complete auto service facilities on the premises." {L.D.,
PpP. 144:22-146:22; Exh. 4; Ref. #36.) Similarly, Douglas
advertised that it provided "complete systematized
automotive repair," including batteries, carburetor and
electrical experts, wheel aligning, brake service and body
work, (R.D., pp. 147:5-148:9, Exh. 58; Ref. #37.) And,
indeed, Douglas' subleases indicate that Douglas did offer
such services.

For example, Roy's Auto Body performed repairing of
automobiles "from bumper to bumper" at Harrison Street,
according to Ron Douglas. (R.D., pp. 153:25-154:6; Ref.
#38.) Similarly, Douglas had a sublease with a mechanic
named Thompson for "repairing and servicing” of automobiles
in a 1,000-square-foot area on the main floor, ". . .
including a wash stall, hydraulic hoist stall and all
utilities, fixtures and appliances therein." (R.D.,

Pp. 176:13-178:25; Exh. 66; emphasis added; Ref. #39.) At
the same time, Sanford Douglas wrote the owners and
requested permission for a one-year sublease with Thompson,
stating:

The mechanic who has been doing repair work
for the last several months has asked us for

a one-year sublease with a one-year optiQn
at the same rental as presently exists, in
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order that he may have some security. His
interest is to be able to purchase some new
equipment.

He is a good man and I would like to be able
tc Keep him.

He occupies the lubrjcation rack and the

spaces of four cars adjoining. (R.D.,
PP- 162:21-163:20; Exh. 61; Ref. #40;
emphasis added.)

In addition to this evidence of auto servicing and repairs,
Douglas had other subleases which provided for servicing of
cars on the premises. For example, Douglas had a sublease
with American International Rent-A-Car which provided that
American would sublet space for "Automobile Rental Storage
and Repaji([r)] of Lessee's own Vehicles." (Sublease, Y 6.1,
Exh. 63; Exh. 62; R.D. 169:5-23; Ref. #41.) American
subleased "a portion of the main floor, including offices
and automobjle work areas. . . ." (R.D., pp. 167:10-
168:10; Ref. #42; emphasis added.) Douglas, in fact, had
two subleases with American, which occupied the premises
for several years. JId.

Despite all this evidence regarding servicing and repairs,
the Douglas partners in their depositions denied that any
work, other than auto body work, had taken place at
Harrison Street. (R.D., p. 162:2-21; L.D., pp. 85:9-
86:25; Ref. #43.) With regard to Douglas' own
advertisement of "complete auto service facilities on
premises,” Ron Douglas' response was, "That doesn't mean
anything. If anything came in, I would take them over to
D.M.S." [Douglas' operation on Webster Street]. (R.D.,

P. 145:16-23; Ref. #44.) 1In other words, according toc Ron
Douglas, they represented to customers that they were
performing services on site, but then took the custorers'
cars elsewhere. (R.D., p. 148:18-25; Ref. #45.)

With regard to Sanford Douglas' letter about the mechanic
who "occupies the lubrication rack," Ron Douglas flatly
denied that any such person worked there. Ron Douglas, who
now knows there is an underground tank associated with the
lubrication rack, even went so far as to suggest that his
father had been lying when he wrote to the owners about
this mechanic. In the end, however, Ron Douglas could not
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come up with any explanation as to why his father would say
a mechanic had been performing repairs and océupying the
lube rack if that were not true. (R.D., pp. 164:23-166:14;
Ref. #46.) Since the depositions, additional evidence
about this mechanic has turned up in the 1974 Yellow Pages,
which advertised "Tom Thompson, Mechanic" and "Fuel
Injection Specialist" for "Tune-ups & Repairs" at the 1432
Harrison Street Garage. (Ref. #47.)

With regard to the American International Rent-A-Car
sublease, Ron Douglas and Lee Douglas said that American
"neglected" the cars and never changed the o0il or performed
lubrication, but simply did "minor stuff," such as
windshjeld wiper blades and light bulbs. (R.D.,

PP. 157:21-160:11, 172:1-12, 174:2-175:7; Ref. #48.)

The Douglas partners thus denied that any auto servicing or
repairs took place at Harrison Street, other than the body
shop, and they denied any use of the hydraulic lift or
waste oil tanks. (R.D., pp. 174:20-175:7; Ref. #49.) This
testimony is simply not credible. It is contradicted by
humercus subleases, letters and advertisements, which refer
to auto repairs by various Douglas subtenants. For
example, the "mechanic who has been doing repair work fer
the last several months," and "who occupies the lubrication
rack" must have used the hydraulic hoist. Similarly, as to
the waste oil tanks in the basement, the Douglas partners
denied any knowledge of them, but Ron Douglas admitted that
he noted a "barrel of waste 0il" on the property sometime
after the Douglas lease commenced in 1972. (R.D.,

PpP. 69:24-70:20; Ref. #50.)

In short, despite the Douglas partners' denials, their
depositions strongly indicate that Douglas' subtenants
performed auto repairs and servicing on the premises and
used the hydraulic hoist and waste oil tanks. Douglas is
therefore responsible not only for contamination associated
with the gasoline tanks, but also for any contamination
arising out of auto servicing during Douglas' 16-year
tenancy.
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eqga lvsis

The Board has already stated that Douglas should be added
to the County's Order if there is "substantial evidence
that the leaks from the underground tanks occurred during
the time Douglas was operating them. . . ." (Bacharach
(1991) Order No. WQ 91-07; Ref. #1 .) The evidence
presented here clearly meets this standard.

Furthermore, the Board indicated that one party may be
placed in a position of secondary responsibility:

In many cases we deemed it reasonable
to place one party in a position of
secondary responsibility. (See, e.d.,
Order No. WQ 87-~6, Prudential Insurance

company of America.) We find no basis
for suggesting that the County do that

in this case. (Bacharach (1991) Order
Ro. WQ 91-07.)

At the time of the Board's Order, the Board did not have
the benefit of the Douglas depositions, which now provide a
very sound basis for determining primary and secendary
responsibility. The facts established in the Douglas
depositions show that Douglas should be designated as the
primary responsible party, and the owners as gecondary
parties who will be obligated to conduct the cleanup only
if Douglas fails to do so.

The State Board has made clear in several decisions that
primary responsibility may be assigned where the facts
justify it. For example, in Prudential, supra, petitioner
was the landowner and leased the site to Fairchild
Semiconductor and Micro Power, which agreed to conduct a
cleanup in response to the Regional Board's Order naming
the lessees and the owner. Prudential requested that the
Order be modified to make clear that it would be obligated
to perform the cleanup only if the lessees defaulted.
Prudential Insurance Company of America (1987) Order No.
87-6. The State Board agreed, noting that Regional Boards
can set a "different standard of performance" for lessees
and landowners where the facts warrant it. JId.

Similarly, in Vallco Park., Ltd. (1986) Order No. WQ 86-18,

the petitioner owned industrial land and leased portions of
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it to two semiconductor manufacturers. The Regional Board
issued waste discharge requirements to the lessees and the
landowner, who petitioned to have his name removed from the
Order. The State Board rejected this regquest, but agreed

th essees sh d be jgnated as the imar
i artijes. The State Board concluded that,
". . . the Regional Board should continue to look to the

lessees regarding cleanup and only involve the landowner if
the lessees fail to comply with the orders." Vallco Park,
Ltd. (1986) Order No. WQ B6-18.

Likewise, in Schmjdl (1989) Order No. WO 89-1, the Regicnal
Board issued a cleanup and abatement order naming Bowles
Flying Service, a pesticide sprayer, as the primary
responsible party and the Schmidls, the landowners, as
secondary parties. The landowners protested that they
should not be named at all, but the State Board concluded
the Order was proper:

The initial responsibility for cleanup
is with the operator, but according to
Yallco, it is appropriate to look to
the owner to assure cleanup in the
event the operateor fails in it
obligations. See also, Stinnis~

t i [e} (1986) Order No.
WQ 86-16; . a vic
Ine. (1988) Order No. WQ 88-8.
Similarly, the Board has found it
appropriate to name landowners as
responsible parties -- subject to the
lessee/discharger's primary duty -- to
comply with waste discharge
requirements. Southern Caljfornia
Edisopn Co. (1986) Order No. WQ 86-11;
U.8. Forest Service (1987) Order
No. WQ 87-5. (Schmidl, supra; see_also
Arthur sSpitzer (1989) Order No. WQ 89-
8.)

These rules apply with egqual force in the present case.
Here, the facts demonstrate that Douglas permitted the
discharge, knew about it, and most recently, lied about it.
There can be no doubt about Douglas' responsibility, and
there is no reason Douglas cannot undertake the cleanup.
While Douglas is no longer the lessee at Harrison Street,
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Douglas continues to operate parking garages and lots
throughout Oakland, and Douglas' main office at

1721 Webster Street is only a few blocks away. Douglas can
easily take over the cleanup, and now is an ideal time for
Douglas to do so, since the next phase of work, tank
removal, is about to begin.

Under the State Board's decisions, the County should
therefore designate Douglas as the primary responsible
party and the owners as secondary parties who will be
obligated to perform the cleanup if Douglas fails to do so.

Conclusion

The Douglas partners have finally come clean and admitted
that the underground gasoline tanks leaked while they
operated them. This is precisely the evidence the State
Board said is sufficient to name Douglas as a responsible
party. The evidence, however, goes far beyond that.
Douglas' testimony not only confirmed that the tanks
leaked, but that the Douglas partners knew it and did
nothing about it for months or even years.

Later, when the underground storage tank laws and
regulations came into effect, they ignored the monitoring
and testing requirements and continued to do business "as
usual." Meanwhile, their subtenants continued to perform a
variety of mechanical repairs and servicing of automobiles,
which the Douglas partners denied, but which undoubtedly
contributed to the contamination in the garage.

Finally, and perhaps most important, the Douglas partners
admitted that they did not tell the State Board the truth.
This admission not only raises the question of perjury, but
fundamentally changes the facts and assumptions upon which
the County's previous determination of responsibility was
based.

In these circumstances, the County should reevaluate the
issue of responsibility and designate Douglas as the
primary responsible party. In so doing, the County will
ensure that the party who caused the contamination pays for
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it and that irresponsible business practices are
discouraged, not rewarded.

Randall D. Morriscon

Very truly yours,
b

RDM/kh
cc w/Enclosure:

The Honorable Joseph J. Carson, via messenger
William J. Trinkle, via messenger

Charles M. Riffle, by regular mail

Donald F. Drummond, by regular mail

Elizabeth A. England, by regular mail
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Mark Thomson, Esqg.

Deputy District Attorney

County of Alameda

Consumer & Environmental
Protection Division

7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Douglas Motors Service Response and Opposition to
Bacharach/Borsuk Regquest to Name Douglas Motors
Service As Responsible Parties Regarding 1428-1434

Harrison St. and 1435-1443 Alice St., Oakland,
California

Dear Mr. Thomson:

This letter is the Douglas Motors parties ("Douglas") response
and opposition to the request that Douglas Motors be named
Responsible Parties regarding the Harrison St. Garage, Oakland.
That request has again been made by Alvin Bacharach and Barbara
Borsuk ("Bacharach" or "Bacharach parties"), as you are aware.

Initially, with this letter, we provide tc you complete sets
of the depositions of Ronald and Leland Douglas for your review.
We have found the limited excerpts provided to you by the Bacharach
parties to be less than fair. We believe that only by a full
reading of the depositions can you clearly understand the testimony
of these men and their forthrightness. We apologize for the volume
of such materials, but obviously a great deal is at stake for
Douglas Motors. We also would request that, to the extent, in
their reply, Bacharach seeks to raise new issues not previously
raised or to provide further evidence, Douglas Motors be provided
a brief time in which to address such matters.

We note that the depositions of Ronald and Leland Douglas
utilized throughout references to the only two (2) fuel storage
tanks known to Douglas Motors as Tank 1 and Tank 2. Such
references were to locations rather than to specific tanks since
Tank 2 was initially a 550 gallon tank, subsequently replaced by a
1000 gallon tank in 1982.  There was also questioning regarding
replacement of a tank at the Tank 1 location, although it is
unclear whether such did or did not actually occur. We will use
the same references to those locations in this letter.

B i 8
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In this letter, we believe it would be inappropriate to
respond to the accusatory comments of the Bacharach parties, except
in one brief respect. In his deposition, Mr. Lee Douglas
voluntarily acknowledged an error in the declaration submitted to
the State Board. Investigation revealed that Mr. Douglas had noted
the error on a draft of the declaration. As a result of clerical
error, the necessary <correction to the declaration was
unfortunately not made. Mr. Douglas did not notice the lack of
change at the time he executed the finalized declaration. I would
suggest that Lee Douglas’ mistake is similar to the mistake in
Alvin Bacharach’s declaration to the State Board, Paragraph 7,
where Mr. Bacharach affirmatively testified that a tank had been
"removed and replaced in August 1975". This statement also now
appears to be errcneous.

Our intention is simply to address the issues before you: (1)
Is there substantial evidence to support the naming of Douglas
Motor‘s as a responsible party with respect to any one or more USTs
based upon Douglas Motors’'s operation of such at the time of an
unauthorized release? and (2} If Douglas Motors is to be named a
responsible party in some respect (a matter strongly disputed), how
should the primary vs. secondary responsible party issue be
resolved if at all?

The State Board’s Order requires that before Douglas be named
that there be "substantial evidence which shows that Douglas was in
control of the property and using the tanks while leaks were taking
place.” (Order No. WQ 91-07, p.4) (emphasis added)} Further, a
responsible party is primarily defined by the relationship of the
party to a particular UST. See UST Regulations § 2721(6) -
"Responsible parties for an underground storage tank shall
comply...." As to each UST, it must be determined who the
responsible parties are and alsc whether there is any evidence of
a need for corrective action with respect to that UST.

ANALYSIS OF TECHNICAL DATA

The most striking feature of this case is that, when stripped
of lawyerly rhetoric, all that remain is Bacharach’s own empirical
testing data which demonstrates that there is simply no scientific

basis_for holding that an actionable release resulted from Douglas
Motors’' 16 years of business operations on the property. The

evidence shows that contamination levels in the areas near the soil
surface are at low or non detect level. It also reflects a barrier
between the shallow and lower levels of the soil and significant
contamination only in the 20 foot deep range. The deep
contamination simply could not be the result of releases from the
USTs. Most likely such contamination migrated on site from an off-
site source. "The empirical evidence is, thus, diametrically
opposed to that which the State Water Quality Control Board said
must be demonstrated in order to name Douglas Motors as a
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potentially responsible party (PRP) for this site; 1i.e.,
vsubstantial evidence" that the contamination occurred as the
result of Douglas Motors'’ operation of the underground fuel storage
tank system and associated equipment. Douglas Motors should not,
therefore, be named a PRP at this time.

The absence of scientific evidence linking Douglas Motors to
the contamination at the site is easily seen when each area of
concern at the site is evaluated individually:

1. Underground Gasoline Storage Tank System. The area
around these tanks constitutes the primary battleground between

Douglas Parking and Cross-Complainant Bacharach with regard to
whether or not Douglas Parking should be named a responsible party
for the remediation of the contamination found there. Douglas
Motors did operate the tanks for about 16 years, so, if there is
any credible scientific evidence that, during that time, a release
occurred, then Douglas should share in the responsibility for its
remediation. However, there is not; to wit:

a. The first fact of note is that, in the immediate
vicinity of the tanks, RGA, Inc., Bacharach’s own consultant, found
no actionable contamination. The results of 4 soil borings drilled
to a depth of 5 ft., which would place the sample at or just above
the bottom of the tanks, indicated TPHg ranging from 2.0 to 2.5
ppm; and benzene, PCBs and chlorinated hydrocarbons all below
detection limits. TPHd was reported at levels ranging from 22.7 to
28 ppm; however, not only are these levels alsc of minimal
significance, more importantly Douglas Motors never stored or sold
diesel, sc, although the genesis of this material is a mystery, it
can have no bearing on Douglas Motors’ potential liability. The
same goes for the small amount of Total Oil and Grease (TOG), 39.1
ppm, found in one of the samples taken: this does not relate in any
way to Douglas Motors’ storage and sale of gasoline from these
tanks.

b. The second fact of substance is that soil samples
taken in the area of the product delivery line extending from the
tanks to the product dispensers also reveal no significant
contamination at depths of 13 ft. and 15 ft. at 13 ft., TPHg and
BTEX were all below detection limits. At 15 ft., TPHg was found at
2.1 ppm but, again, benzene was below detection limits (here again
some TPHd was found, 16.7 ppm, but, as stated above, this material
is not related to Douglas Motors’ operations at the site}).

c. It is not until the 18.5 - 20 ft. level is reached
that significant levels of soil contamination are revealed; at this
depth TPHg is reported at levels ranging from 2,500 ppm to 9,300
ppm; benzene at 3.5 to 99 ppm; toluene at 34 to 900 ppm;
ethylbenzene at 33 to 190 ppm and xylenes at 130 to 1,100 ppm.
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d. In addition to the soil sample results shown in c.,
above, water samples were taken from three of the borings. These
samples also revealed contamination levels possibly requiring
remediation. In three samples analyzed, TPHg was reported in
amounts ranging from below detection limits to 96 ppb. The only
other compound reported in significant quantity is benzene, which
was found at 6.0 ppb in one of the three samples, and was below
detection limits in the other two samples.

An analysis of the contamination pattern revealed by the above
data manifests a most interesting fact; there is no significant
contaminatjon until a depth of approximately 20 ft. below grade.
The soil above this level was categorized at clayey sand, a
relatively retentive material. It is virtually inconceivable that

contamination levels as high as those reported at 20 ft. could in
any manner be related to the use of the USTs some 15 ft. above
without there being a tell-tale trail of relatively heavy

contamination leading down to the 20 ft. level. The most likely
scenario at this time is that an off-site source has contaminated
groundwater upgradient from the subject site and that this
contaminated groundwater is carrying the contaminants into the
property. In fact, one possible source is well-known - two more
USTs have been discovered within a few feet of the Douglas tanks in
the assumed upgradient direction. No effort has been made to
determine the owner of, the operator of, or the use to which these
tanks were put. The data, however,suggests that such should be
investigated before naming Douglas Parking as a PRP at this site is
seriously considered.

2. Pump Islands. Two soil borings at the pump islands were
sampled and tested at 5 ft. and 10 ft., where groundwater was
encountered:

a. The results at 5 ft. again showed no significant
contamination which could be attributed to the Douglas Motors
operations; i.e., TPHg was reported at 2.5 and 42.3 ppm and benzene
was below detection limits in both samples. The same ancomaly
discussed above occurred again - TPHd was reported at 26 and 670
ppm, but, as stated above, Douglas Motors never stored or sold
diesel so it is impossible to relate the occurrence of this
material to their operations.

b. The samples taken at 10 ft. were found to contain
3.3 ppm TPHg and no detectable benzene or TPHdA in one and 1540 PPM
TPHg, 175 TPHd and 0.987 ppm benzene in the other. There latter
figures are a likely candidate for remediation, if they can be
substantiated by further testing but, given the surrounding
results, the numbers themselves are somewhat suspect. That is,
just a few feet in all directions, TPHg is either insignificant or
below detection limits. Certainly, this one anomalous reported
result cannot be deemed "substantial evidence" that Douglas Motors
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suffered a release at the islands, especially since there has been
no evidence or testimony to date even remotely suggesting any
problem around the dispenser island.

, The above results are entirely consistent with exigent
conditions at the site. It cannot be overemphasized that the fuel
delivery system at this site was of the "suction" or "vacuum" type.
The significance of this is that, even if there were small holes in
the product delivery lines or in the upper portion of the USTs,
there would not be any significant release. While the pump at the
dispensers is operating, fuel is being "pulled" to the dispensers
and cannot divert out a hole. When the vacuvum is broken, the fuel
rapidly "shoots" back into the UST and not out any holes. TIf the
holes get big enough tc become a problem, the pump is simply unable
to pull sufficient vacuum to draw fuel at all and the entire system
shuts down. Again, no release inte the environment. The incursion
of water into a UST is also consistent with the operation of a
vacuum system. If there are small holes in the product lines or
the top ¢f the tank and if the holes are under water, the vacuum
created inside the tank and piping will draw liquid (or air, if the
hole is not under water) into the system from outside. Thus the
reported incursion of water into the Douglas Motors tank in 19B2 or
1983 does not mean that gasoline could correspondingly escaped from
the tank.

3. Waste 0il Tanks and Associated Piping. Recently,
Bacharach provided the district attorney’s office with the

declaration of Mr. William A. Thompson, who purportedly operated a
limited vehicle repair business in part of the building under a
sub-lease from Douglas Motors. In that declaration, Mr. Thompson
avers that he was specifically told by Douglas Motors to use the
waste oil system. The crux of the matter, however, is that there
is simply nothing in the scil or groundwater in the vicinity of the
waste o0il tanks to suggest, must less provide "substantial
evidence", that Mr. Thompson‘s brief use of the waste oil system,
if in fact he actually used it at all, resulted in the
contamination found. Further, the data cbtained suggests that very
little, if any, remediation at all should be required in this area:

Along the length of the pipeline leading to the waste oil
tanks, 8 separate samples were taken at approximately 2 ft. below
grade, which was 6" to 1 ft. below the piping itself, and the
following data was obtained:

a. TPHg ranged from 1.6 to 27.3 ppm;
b. At the same depth TPHd ranged from 1.5 to 55.7 ppm;

c. Total 0il and Grease (TOG) ranged from 50.9 to 221

ppm;
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d. Benzene was below detection limits in all samples;

e. Toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes were found but at
insignificant levels in each sample;

f. PCBs were below detection limits in all samples;
and,

g. Chlorinated hydrocarbons were below detection limits

in all samples.
Nearer the tanks themselves, similar results were obtained:

_ a. A sample taken at a depth of 5 ft. revealed 2.44 ppm
TPHg; 11.1 ppm TPHd; and, PCBs and chlorinated hydrocarbons below
detection limits (BTEX was not tested for);

b. At a depth of 8 ft., TPHd was detected at 109 ppm;
chlorinated hydrocarbons were below detection limits; and, PCBs
were below detection limits (once again BTEX was not tested for);

c. At a depth of 9 ft., "kerosene" was detected at 98
ppm; TOG was non-detect; BTEX was non-detect; and, PCBs were found
at 9 ppb;

d. At 9.5 ft., "kerosene" was found at 140 ppm; TPHd
was non-detect; and, TOG was non-detect.

In the first place, this minimal contamination in the area of
the waste cil tanks cannot reasonably be deemed to be even remotely
threatening to the public health, welfare and safety. More
impertantly from Douglas Motors’ point of view, given the fact
that, as far as anyone can recall, the waste o0il tanks and
associated piping were, in all likelihood, in the ground and in use
for at least 50 years and Mr. Thompson may have used the tanks for
a mere matter of a few months, there is absolutely no way that it
can be asserted that the minuscule contamination which is in the
area was placed there during Douglas Motors’ tenure on the property
or Mr. Thompson’s alleged use of the waste oil tank system.

4. Hydraulic Lift Area. While this area does appear to
contain sufficient levels of contaminants to warrant some
remediative measures, Douglas Motors cannot logically be deemed a
primary or even a secondary responsible party under the same
analysis as that set forth in 3, above.

In addition, the data itself, obtained in the area of the
hydraulic lifts, offers empirical evidence that Douglas Motors
could not be responsible for whatever contamination exists in this
region:
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a. Two borings were made by RGA in the area of the
hydraulic lifts; both borings were sampled at 5 ft. and 15 ft. At
5 ft. one of the samples taken revealed TPHg at §.32 ppm; TPHd at
1.63 ppm; with benzene, PCBs and chlorinated hydrocarbons all below
detection level; the other 5 ft. sample was below detection level
for all constituents;

b. At the 15 ft. level, the first sample contained TPHg
at 135 ppm; with TPHd, PCBs and chlorinated hydrocarbons below
detection limits (BTEX was not tested for); and the corresponding
second sample showed TPHg at 2.5 ppm; TPHd at 17.3 ppm; with PCBs
and chlorinated hydrocarbons below detection limits (again BTEX was
not tested for);

c. An earlier result obtained by Subsurface Consultants
for Plaintiff Davis is totally anomalous: at 10 ft., directly in
the middle between a. and b., above, Subsurface Consultants
reported TPHd at 1700 ppm and TOG at 6300 ppm. The reported TOG
level cannot be addressed effectively because RGA'’'s samples which
were supposed to be tested for TOG were allegedly lost by the
testing lab. However, even if there is TOG in the area, there is
no evidence that it got there during Douglas Motors’ tenure on the
property. Insofar as the diesel contamination is concerned, the
reported levels are unbelievable: although not absclutely
technically impossible, it strains credulity to assert that both 5
ft. above and 5 ft. below a reported 1700 ppm diesel, virtually no
diesel exists.

d. A water sample taken by RGA from one of the two
borings discussed in a. and b., above, did apparently contain high
levels of contaminants: TPHg at 60,200 ppb; benzene at 55 ppb; TOG
at 9721 ppb; and TPHd below detection limits.

While the above results may militate in favor of remediative
action, it must be noted that the offending contaminants are TOG
and TPHg and its notoriocus component, benzene. As is pointed out
in the preceding discussion TOG cannot logically and reasonably be
attributed to Douglas Motors.

While the gasoline and benzene contamination could
hypothetically have resulted from a release from the underground
fuel storage tank system operated by Douglas Motors, once again,
Bacharach’s own data belies this possibility. Significant gasoline
and benzene contamination is not encountered until the 15 f¢t.
level, thus, these could not have come from directly above. The
only source would be downgradient migration of contaminants
introduced into the groundwater from some upgradient source. 1In
Section 1, above, it is shown that, even directly under the Douglas
USTs, it is technically most likely that the heavy contamination at
20 ft. resulted from some source even further upgradient. The
gascline contamination under the hydraulic lifts is nothing more
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than the extension of that contamination, the genesis of which is
simply not known at this time but is not the Douglas USTs.

Tank 2 and 1982 Replacement

Douglas Motors does not contest that in 1982, its inventory
reconciliation procedures identified that more fuel was being
purchased than was being sold from Tank 2. The tank was apparently
tested and the air test performed identified that the tank was not
"air tight". The tank, then, was replaced.

However, as discussed herein, the scientific test results
related to the Tank 1 and 2 locaticns obtained on behalf of the
Bacharach parties indicate that to the extent there may have been
some minor release at these locations the contamination levels

would appear to be well below actionable guantities.

There Is No Evidence Of Any Release From The Tank 1, In 1975
Or At Anvy Time During Douglas’ Tenancy

Health & Safety Code § 25281 defines "release" as meaning "any
spilling, leaking, emitting, discharging, escaping, leaching, or
disposing from an underground storage tank into or on the waters of
the state, the land, or the subsurface scils. Contrary to the
arguments of Mr. Morrison, there is no substantial evidence from
any source that there was at any time a release of any hazardous
substance from this Tank 1.

Lee Douglas’ State Board Declaration, at Paragraph 7,
referenced that it appeared that a tank had been replaced in 1975.
The qualifying language of "appears" and "apparently" were included
in the declaration because Lee Douglas had and has no recall that
such tank had been removed, but he had seen a letter from Mr.
Bacharach regarding refusal to pay for a possible replacement of
the tank. Lee Douglas’ deposition testimony confirmed that he
personally had no recall of either repairs to or removal of the
tank in 1975. Lee Douglas’ testimony and declaration are entirely
consistent -~ he has no recall of difficulties, repair or
replacement to the so-called tank 1 in 1975.

In Ron Douglas’ testimony related to this tank, he sxmllarly
had no recall of it being replaced in 1975, or at any other time.
None of his t testimony was to the effect that fuel was being lost
from the tank. On the contrary rather than there being a loss,
which would be necessary for a "release", instead the tank was
found to be accumulating water. The water getting into the tank
did not occur until approximately 1982 or 1983, as best recalled.
(R.D. pp. 348; 15 - 25, 349:1) Shortly, thereafter Douglas ceased
to use the tank. Again there is no evidence of a release from this
Tank 1 during Douglas’ tenancy.
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Ron Douglas has been retired from the business since April,
1987 and is no longer a partner. He alsoc is not the most precise
speaker, or witness, nor is he technically educated in any sense.
When he was specifically asked about indications of gasoline
leaking out of tank 1 (i.e., a release), he was unable to state
any, but instead made a casual and improper assumption, which Mr.
Morrison cites as the only evidence of a release from tank 1. Such
an assumption is not evidence of a release, nor is there any other
evidence of such a release.

Water in a UST is not evidence of a release. In fact, such
water can infiltrate a tank from numerous sources, €.g., when the
tank is being filled by the supplier, by rain or other surface
drainage into the tank, condensation, or suction into the tank due
to a suction system. None of these water sources indicates a
release of product out of the tank. Further, a combination of more
than one of these factors itself could result in tank water.

Mr. Morrison’s letter with respect to the two (2) fuel tanks
reflects a major inadequacy in understanding of the apparent type
of UST system in place at the Harrison St. Garage. The system is
known as either a suction or vacuum system by which fuel is
effectively sucked out of the tank to the dispensers. The
technology of such systems minimizes or eliminates the potentiality
of a release while at the same time permitting the possibility of
the drawing of moisture outside of the tank into the system. The
nature of this system itself could account for the water which
accumulated into tank 1.

Finally, although the Douglas inventory system was sensitive
enough to identify a minor product discrepancy with respect to the
other tank, no such discrepancy in inventory was ever noted
regarding Tank 1.

No BEvidence Whatsoever Of A Release Regarding The Tanks 1 & 2
From Late 1982 Forward

In late 1982, Douglas Motors caused a new 1000 gallon tank and
piping to be installed (Tank 2). At the end of March 1988, Douglas
Motors left the premises and ceased any operation at the Harrison
St. Garage. There is absolutely no evidence of any release from
the fuel storage tanks during this period of time, nor would any be
expected. Douglas Motors was utilizing during this time period
only one UST - the brand new 1000 gallon tank installed in 1982.

As a result, from the pre-regulatory time period of 1982
through March 1988, equivalent to approximately 30% of Douglas’ 16
years on site, there is no evidence of a release, whatsoever.
There is also no reason to expect a release from this new UST.
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Re: Declaration of William A. Thompson, IIX

According to Mr. Thompson, for a period of a year during the
early 1970s, he operated an autcmotive repair and service business
at the Harrison St. Garage. Mr. Morrison mischaracterizes such
statements as such relate to the Douglas‘’. Neither Leland Douglas,
nor Ronald Douglas was involved with the Harrison St. Garage at the
time of Mr. Thompson’s tenancy. It is highly expectable that they
would not recall a tenancy for such a limited time period. This
tenancy was explicitly authorized by Bacharach (Ref #40) and almost
certainly a source of further income to Bacharach, since the
landlords received a percentage of rental income.

The most this declaration may evidence is that for a single
brief one year period of time there was a subtenant of Bacharach
and Douglas that used the hydraulic lift and may have disposed of
0il via use of a "fill pipe".

Mr. Thompson does not indicate that their was any "release" of
0il, nor that their was any indication of a "release" involving the
hydraulic lift reserveir. This is critical, as you well know.

In fact, Mr. Thompson’s declaration on the contrary would
indicate that the 1lift was fully operable during his tenancy
without indication of problem. Mr. Thompson’s statement that to
the best of his knowledge the 1lift was not serviced during his
tenancy by Douglas Motors would correspond to Mr. Thompson’s lease
(Bacharach Ref #39, Paragraph third) in which Mr. Thompscn
uyndertook to maintain the "hydraulic hoist", and of course, with
the written consent of the Landlords. It certainly cannot be
interpreted as a dereliction by Douglas to do what Mr. Thompson was
to do, the assumption Bacharach would like to make.

We have evidence that would indicate that Mr. Thompson in fact
did not remain as a tenant for the full one year of his lease
(note: option to terminate on 30 days notice - p. 2 of Lease, Ref
#39). This evidence, regarding the insurance policy required by
the lease, indicates that Mr. Thompson’s tenancy terminated on or
befere Auqust 6, 1974, a period of a mere 4 months after the date
of the lease. You should note Mr. Thompson’s vagueness about the
date he terminated his tenancy (Decl., Paragraph 7).

It does not surprise us that Mr. Thompson might forget such a
fact which occurred almost 19 vyears ago. However, this
forgetfulness does raise substantial doubts about just how accurate
Mr. Thompsons "estimates", statements of what he was told by whon,
and what the condition of the so-called "hydraulic 1ift pit" are.
It certainly makes one question just how much Mr. Thompson was
assisted in remembering.
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Mr. Morrison's characterization that Mr. Thompson "came
forward", we believe hides thousands of dollars of investigative
and legal expense to search out a witness who only was a tenant on
the property for a couple of months during the half century of
Bacharach and Borsuk ownership, a clearly uneventful few months
without an incident of “"release".

Once again, though, the critical fact about Mr. Thompson’s
declaration is that it provides no evidence (during whatever
limited period of time he was on the premises) of any release of
hazardous material ontoc or into the soil or waters beneath the
Harrison St. Garage. On the contrary, it indicates affirmatively
that Mr. William A. Thompson has no knowledge of any such a release

during this time period. It provides further support, by
independent testimony, that Douglas should not be named a

responsible party with respect to these areas.

There Is No Evidence That Douglas "QOperated" The Dispensers,
The Hydraulic Lift Or The Waste 0il Tank At The Time Of Any
Unauthorized Release

Mr. Bacharach and Ms. Borsuk have owned the Harrison §St.
Garage Building since approximately 1945. They have failed, and
refused, during their almost half-century of ownership to meet even
minimal standards of care for their property. They effectively
have operated as commercial slumlords, and it is surprising (if
such has not occurred) that they have not been cited by public
authorities for allowing the deterioration and dilapidation of such
a building in downtown Oakland.

As best is known, the same dispensers, lifts, and waste oil
tank(s), as well as other potential unidentified USTs on-site have
been on the property for the entirety of their ownership of the
property, and before.

Clearly, Douglas ran a parking garage on the site for a period
of 16 years. No one denies such fact. However, this time period
is a mere 1/3 of the time Bacharach has owned the property.
Further, it appears quite likely that the location was operated as
a garage and repair facility for the entirety of its existence,
estimated to be many years before 1945.

Mr. Thompson’s declaration does evidence that he operated the
lift and some £fill pipe. It does not evidence that Douglas did.
To the extent of the evidence, Mr. Thompson’s tenancy of a few
months was the only time period of use of such. He did not testify
to any release during his tenancy. There is no evidence of any
substantial nature which indicates that during Douglas’ tenancy
there was any release from the dispensers, the lift, the waste oil
tank(s).
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Douglas’ testimony is that to the best of their recall,
neither Douglas nor any of its subtenants (with the limited
exception of Mr. Thompson apparently) used the lift, nor the waste
o0il tank. It is my recall that neither Ron Douglas, nor Lee
Douglas were even aware of the existence of a waste oil tank.
Similarly, there is no evidence of any release from the dispensers
at the property.

It is important to note that subsequent to Douglas terminating
its tenancy, the dispensers, lift, waste oil tank{s), fuel storage
tanks and any other source of site contamination were simply
abandoned without regulatory compliance by the Bacharach parties.

Lee Douglas specifically testified, a fact he also confirmed
to Mr. Davis, that Bacharach was specifically informed of his
statutory duties in 1987 to deal with abandoned tanks at the site.
Instead, nothing was done by Bacharach regarding such matters until
after Mr. Davis apparently contacted the county in 1990, several
years later. No testing was done until after that time period.
Douglas has no responsibility for whatever may have occurred during
that time frame with respect to the various USTs.

I would note also that I believe Steven Davis has stated that,
during his tenancy, as a result of the terrible leaking of the roof
in the garage (always a landlord responsibility), the waste oil
tanks(s) were flooded with water, resulting in a release out of
them. From this we have substantial evidence of a release from
improperly abandoned tank(s) during a time period as to which

Douglas bears no potential culpability.

It is also significant to note that between the time of
Douglas leaving the garage and the timing of the first tests on-
site, the garage was subjected to significant damage as a result of
the October 1989 Loma Prieta earthqguake. It would appear a
reasonable potentiabilty that the earthquake could very well have
caused damage to the dispensers, hydraulic lift and the waste oil
tank(s). Obviously, such damage resulting in a release (well after
Douglas had left the property) would be events as to which Douglas
bears no responsibility. The earthquake damage to the property was
well documented by subsequent tenant Steven Davis in complaints to
the landlord Bacharach.
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No Responsibilityv For Removal Of USTs

The Bacharach parties have owned this property for almost half
a century. As best known, USTs have been present on-site at the
Tanks 1 & 2 locations during the entirety of that time period. 1In
1972, when Douglas Motors leased the property the tanks were on-
site. Paragraph 5 of the leases provides that the landlord
(Bacharach) owns all improvements. Further, Bacharach sought to
lease use of the tanks to the subseguent tenant. Bacharach made no
request for removal of the tanks when Douglas Motors left the
property.

The Bacharach parties clearly are the owners of the two fuel
storage tanks. They are also the owners of all of the other (the
number of which is currently unknown) USTs on the property.

Removal of a UST is not corrective action under § 2720,
Article 11 of UST Regulations. It is specifically excluded.
Further, it 1is UST ‘'owners" who have permanent closure
responsibilities under § 2672, Article 7 of UST Regulations.

As a result, to the extent there is any amended order, such
should be specific in delineating that it is only the Bacharach
parties who have responsibility for the removal of the numerous
USTs at the Harrison St. Garage.

Primary vs. Secondary Responsible Party Issue Related To USTs
Under Harrison Street

To the extent the County, contrary to Douglas Motors position,
reaches a conclusion that Douglas Motors is to be named a
Responsible Party in relation to some UST, we believe that the
substantial evidence indicates that in all fairness, Douglas should
be named, at worst, a secondarily responsible party. While we
understand Bacharach’s frustration with the condition of the
property, given the property’s history and the likelihood that the
great majority, if not all, remediable contamination has migrated
from offsite, such contamination is a landowner’s burden. Further,
there is evidence of a release, when Douglas was no longer present.
Bacharach has recognized responsibility by applying for and
preliminarily having qualified for the UST fund. Bacharach, thus,
beyond responsibility has an adequate source of funding for
remediation efforts - Douglas is not necessary to protect the
public.

Obviously, Bacharach has made enormous efforts to shift
responsibility elsewhere, but the facts and substantial evidence as
well as equity indicate that as landowner for half a century
Bacharach properly must bear primary responsibility for the
contamination requiring remediation.
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Conclusion

The evidence in this matter, we submit, mandates that there be
no change to the County’s order reqgarding responsible parties for
the Harrison St. Garage. Specifically, we believe that there is no
evidence of a release in any respect during a period of time
Douglas was a tenant related to the dispensers, hydraulic lift,
waste oil tanks(s), or Tank 1. Further, there is no evidence
Douglas utilized the 1lift or waste oil tank({s), although Mr.
William A. Thompson may have utilized them for a few months, at
most, without incident.

The suction nature of the Tank 1 and 2 system militates
against a release from them and the results of the scientific
testing performed on behalf of Bacharach simply does not indicate
actionable contamination at any level which can be attributable to
any minor release which might have occurred from Tank 2.

The contamination at lower depths of the property are not the
result of any on-site activity, but rather would appear to most
likely be migration on-site from cff-site. Douglas again is not a
responsible party for such migratien.

Douglas should not be named a responsible party, even
secondarily so, since their is no substantial evidence of a release
requiring corrective active from a source being operated by
Douglas.

Due to the volume of material and some of the technical
issues, we would suggest, and reguest, that a meeting with yourself
and Paul Smith be set up to discuss these matters once you have had
an opportunity for a preliminary review. We anticipate that
Bacharach’s counsel will ask to be present at that meeting. We
suggest that would turn the meeting away from- its purpose of
explaining our position in a non-adversarial context. Further,
Bacharach’s counsel obviously did not provide our office with such
oppertunity when they have met with you in the past.

Sincerely,

RANDIC& &\0'DEA

M

William inkle
Attorneys for Douglas Motors
Service

WJT:co’b
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January 29, 1993

Mark Thomson, Esq.

Deputy District Attorney

County of Alameda

Consumer & Environmental
Protection Division

7877 Qakport Street, Suite 400

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Reguest To County Qf Alameda To Name Douglas Motor Service And
Its Partners As Responsible Parties As To 1428-1434 Harrison St. and
1435-1443 Alice St., Oakiand. California

Dear Mr. Thomson:

This letter is in reply to Mr. Trinkle’s letter of January 15, 1992. In that letter, the
Douglas parties conceded that there were unauthorized reieases from at least one
of the gasoline storage tanks. Douglas also conceded use of the hydraulic lift and
disposal of waste oil in a drain line connected to the waste oil tanks in the
basement. And, Dougias acknowledged that there is evidence of soil ang
groundwater contamination from petroleum hydrocarbons throughout the garage --
around the gasoline tanks and dispensers, at the hydraulic lift and wash rack, ang
along the drain pipes and waste oil tanks in the basement. :

These facts provide "substantial evidence” for naming Douglas as a responsible
. party. All that is necessary is credible evidence that, ". . . Douglas was in control
of the property and using the tanks while leaks were taking place, even if Douglas
was not actually aware of the leaks." (Bacharach, Order No. WQ 91-07 (June 20,
1991). It is undisputed that Douglas was in control of the entire garage by virtue
of Douglas’ lease with the owners. It is also undisputed that Douglas operated the
gasoline tanks and dispensers when gasoline leakage occurred, and that Douglas
had control over the hydraulic lift area and basement. Douglas subleased the lift
area to at least three subtenants, one or more of whom used the lift and the drain
line connected to the waste oil tanks in the basement. Dougias, meanwhile, used
the basement for long-term storage of cars, resulting in continuous and substantial
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discharges of waste oil onto the basement floor and, in all probability, into the soils
beneath.

Site investigations by at least three consulitants have confirmed significant releases
of petroleum hydraocarbons in each of these areas -- the gas tanks and dispensers,
the hydraulic lift, and waste oil tanks and piping in the basement. Some 1300
gallons of waste oil were pumped out of the basement tanks in 1990, and there is
every reason to believe that leakage from the hydraulic lift, waste oil tanks, and
piping continued throughout Dougias’ 16-year tenancy. Indeed, there is no reason
10 believe the contrary.

These facts are more than sufficient for the County to name Douglas as a
responsible party for contamination in each area of the garage. The State
Board has noted in this case and many others that there is no requirement that
a "responsible party" actively "cause,” aor even know about leakage, so long
as the party is in control of the property and using the storage tanks while
the leakage occurs. See Bacharach, supra; San_Diego Unified Port District,
Order No. WQ 98-12 (August 17, 1889); U.S. Cellulose, Order No. WQ 92-04
{March 18, 1992). Here, the leakage in all three areas of the garage -- the
gasoline tanks and dispensers, hydraulic lift area, and waste oil tanks and piping
in the basement -- continued for years while Douglas occupied the property and
controlled the use of these facilities., Dougilas clearly knew about the leakage
from the gascline tanks, but under the State Board’s decisions, Dougias is also
“responsible” for leakage from the other tanks, even if Douglas was unaware that
this leakage was occurring.

Based on Douglas’ January 15 letter, it now appears that the following facts
establishing Douglas’ responsibility are undisputed: ,

1. Douglas controlled and operated the gasoline tanks and
dispensers throughout its 16-year tenancy.

2. Leakage from gasoline tank #2 and its piping occurred
during Douglas’ tenancy.

3. Douglas was aware of the leakage from tank #2 for at
least 8-10 months before the tank was replaced in 1982.
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10.

Dougias was aware of substantial water infiltration
into tank #1 from approximately 1975, when Sanford
Douglas requested a contribution from the owners for
repiacing the tank.

Despite the water infiltration, Douglas continued to use
tank #1 until tank #2 was replaced with a larger tank in
1982. Ron Dougtas, meanwhile, suspected that gasoline
was leaking out of tank #1 while water was leaking in.

Gasoline contamination has been confirmed in soils up to
100 feet from the storage tanks, including the area
around the dispensers, the first floor area between the
dispensers and the hydraulic lift, and at the hydraulic lift
itself.

It is unknown whether any leakage occurred after
Douglas’ replacement of tank #2 in 1982, because
Douglas never performed the tank integrity testing and
monitoring and inventory reconciliation required by
California law.

At least one subtenant of Douglas performed auto
repairs, used the hydraulic lift, and disposed of
substantial quantities of used oil in a drain pipe
connected to the waste oil tanks in the basement.

Soil contamination from waste oils and similar
compounds has been documented around the hydraulic
lift, the drain pipe in the basement, and at the
waste oil tanks.

The Douglas parties have been "mistaken” in their
written and oral testimony to the State Board, and in
their depositions, regarding leakage from the gasoiine
tanks, replacement of tank #1, use of the hydraulic lift,
disposal of waste oil by subtenants, and other matters
yet to be determined.
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These undisputed facts provide substantial evidence of Douglas’ responsibiiity for
contamination throughout the garage. Faced with this evidence, Dougias cannot
deny its control of the garage, its obligations (both statutory and contractusl) to
prevent the releases, or its actual knowledge that releases of gasoline were
occurring. Instead, Douglas offers a series of "technicai” arguments. These
arguments lack credibility, because they ignore most of the data collected over the
last two years as well as the State Water Resources Control Board’s standards for
naming "responsible parties.”

Essentially, Dougias wishes to pick and choose from RGA's data, while ignoring
data from Subsurface Consultants, Inc. (SCH and SCS Engineers, Inc. (SCS). in so
doing, Douglas has offered a rosy portrait of the garage, in which all the
contamination is either insignificant or from “off-site sources.” For two years,
however, the County has made abundantly clear to the owners that they must
take account of all the data. Douglas must do the same.

The data, taken as a whole, shows significant contamination in the garage, and
even if the levels do not constitute a threat to health or the environment, as
Douglas contends, the owners have still been required to investigate and may be
reqguired to remediate this contamination. Douglas was operating the garage when
virtually all the known leakage occurred. Douglas is therefore responsibie for the
contamination and must share in the site investigation and remediation.

The Gasoline Tanks and Dispensers

It is undisputed that Douglas operated the gasoline tanks and dispensers
throughout its 16-year tenancy. It is also undisputed that gasoline was released
from tank #2 for at least 8 to 10 months in 1982, and in quantities sufficient to be
detected by Dougias’ crude inventory reconciliation procedures. Douglas contends
that the releases were "minor," but there is no basis for this assertion. First, the
losses had to be substantial to be detected by Douglas’ informal and erratic
inventory controis. Second, even with proper inventory procedures, hundreds of
gallons per year could have escaped undetected. (See, e.g., Spencer Rental
Service, Order No. WQ 87-1 (January 22, 1991)). Third, numerous leaks in both
the tank and product lines were observed during removal of tank #2 in 1982.
There is thus clear evidence of substantial reieases from tank #2 during Douglas’
tenancy.
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It is also undisputed -- and confirmed in Douglas’ fetter -- that there was a major
water infiltration problem in tank #1, a problem serious enough to warrant
Douglas’ abandonment of the tank in 1982, when tank #2 was replaced. Dougtas
attempts 10 argue that, even if there were holes in the tank and product lines,
the "vacuum system" would prevent releases of gasoline while permitting water
infiltration.  This argument is speculation at best, since it assumes that the
only holes in the tanks and product lines were in areas where gasoline would not
leak out when the pump was shut off.

Cougias’ argument is aiso inconsistent with the gquantities of water Douglas
reported in the tank. If the water infiltration problem was so severe as to
require abandonment of the tank, there is reason to believe the holes in the tank
and lines were sufficiently extensive to permit teakage of gasoline out as well as
leakage of water in. This was Ron Douglas’ assumption, and it was a reasonable
one. The State Board, too, has noted that it is reasonable to conclude that a tank
is leaking when an adjacent tank of similar age and condition is found leaking.
{See, U.S. Cellulose, supra, Order No. WQ 92-04 (March 19, 1992)).

In short, Douglas’ arguments about the gasoline tanks are unconvincing. There
was admitted leakage from tank #2 and probable ieakage from tank #1.
Consultants have confirmed the releases around the tanks and the dispensers.
SCI's Report of August 18, 1980 showed concentrations of 6,300 ppm of TPH-G
at 20 feet and 2,300 ppm at 18.5 feet in two borings adjacent to the tanks. SCI
concluded that, ". .. [Tlhe source of the contamination is/are the existing or
previous fuel tanks, or their piping systems, . .."” {(Report, p.2). SCI also noted
that the concentrations of TPH-G and of benzene {98,000 ppb} are “relatively high
and suggestive of a significant fuei release.” (ld.)

Finally, gasoline mixed with rust was found when tank #1 was pumped out by
SCS in 1990, which further indicates holes or corrosion in the tank. {See, SCS
Report, November 14, 1990, pp. 1-2). And, Douglas’ abandonment of this tank
in 1982, while it still contained product, in itself constituted a “threat of
discharge” sufficient to make Douglas a "responsible party" under the State
Board’'s decisions and regulations. See, e.q., The BOC Group, Inc., Order
No. WQ 88-13 (August 17, 1988) (". . . [Tlhe existence of the tank in the ground
and the fact that it was abandoned constitutes a threat to create a condition of
nuisance or pollution”). See aiso, Title 2 Californi f Re

Section 2720, which states:
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‘Responsible party’ means one or more of the following:

(2) In the case of any underground storage tank no
longer in use, any person who owned or operated
the wunderground tank immediately before the
discontinuation of its use;

{4} Any person who had or has control over a
underground storage tank at the time of or
following an unauthorized release of a hazardous
substance.

Here, Douglas is a respansible party by virtue of its abandonment of tank #¥1 as
well as its control over both tank #1 and tank #2 at the time of unauthorized
releases.

Besides the area around the gas tanks, SCl confirmed that the gasoline
contamination extended to other locations -- at the dispensers (B-7, 2500 ppm
of TPH-G), midway back in the first flopor area of the garage {B-8, 1200 ppm
TPH-G}, and as far back as the hydraulic lift and wash rack (B-4, 1700 ppm
TPH-D; B-5, 110 ppm TPH-G; See, October 19, 1990 SCI Report, p.3). SCI
concluded that the source of this contamination was leakage from the underground
storage tanks and piping, which had reached groundwater and had "impacted soils
more than 100 feet from the tanks.” (SCI Report, October 19, 1990, p.4).

Contrary to Douglas’ assertions, there is no "impermeable barrier” between the
gasoline tanks and the high TPH soil concentrations detected by SCI. The soils
beneath the tanks, as noted by SCI, consist of "medium dense and dense sands
containing minor amounts of silt and clay." (August 18, 1990 SCI Report, p.2).
These soils are "permeable," and it is no surprise to find high concentrations
of TPH-G at depths of 18 to 20 feet. These concentrations indicate that the
contamination has moved to deeper levels over time. While SCI did not analyze
shallower soil sampies, SCI's boring logs indicated hydrocarbon odors in shallow
soils beneath the sidewaik, at 3 feet, 6 feet, and 15 feet, as weil as "strong
gasoline odors"” below 16 and 18 feet.

SClI's data thus indicates soil contamination and probable groundwater
contamination emanating from the underground gasoline tanks and piping. There
is presently no basis, other than speculation, for Douglas’ claim that this soil
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contamination resuited from "off-site” migration. Both the high soil concentrations
and the presence of gasoline-contaminated soils at various depths indicate on-site
sources.

RGA’s data confirms the releases of gasoline, although RGA’s data was limited by
unexpected contact with water at shallow depths. RGA confirmed releases of
gasoline in shallow soils around the underground. storage tanks, piping, and
dispensers. For example, borings B-17, 18, 19 and 20 were drilled at the fill
and pump ends of the tanks, and all of these borings indicated low leveis of
TPH-G and somewhat higher levels of TPH-D {15-30 ppm), which could represent
weathered gasoline. (See, RGA Report, April 2, 1992, p.3). RGA’s boring B-22
in the dispenser area' indicated moderately high concentrations of gasoline,
1540 ppm, at 10 feet.

Due to the unexpected water and the small number of sampies, RGA's data cannot
be considered alone, but must be viewed with the other data.® Together, SCI and
RGA’s studies confirm gasoline contamination in shaillow and deeper soils
throughout the first floor area.

In summary, there was admitted leakage from tank #2 during Douglas’ tenancy
and probable leakage from tank #1. This leakage has been confirmed by SCI
and RGA, and the State Board has already noted in its first Order that, "The
extent of the migration of the gasotine, as mapped in the Subsurface Consultants’
report, is consistent with an assumption that leaks have existed for some time.”
{Order No. WQ 81-07, June 20, 1991). There can be no dispute that Douglas is a
responsible party with regard to this contamination.

' Ron Douglas acknowiedged in his deposition that there had been leaks in the

gas dispensers as weil as the tanks. (Ron Douglas Depo., Vol. I, p. 213.}

2

The purpose of RGA’s investigation was to provide data to establish health
and safety parameters for tank removal, not to provide a thorough horizontal and
vertical characterization of the contamination. RGA used light portable drilling
equipment which was generally limited to obtaining shallow soil and groundwater
samples.
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The Hydraulic Lift Area

Douglas now concedes that the hydrauiic lift was used by one of Douglas’
subtenants, Wiilliam Thompson, and there is a strong inference that the lift was
used by others. In addition to Thompson's sublease for 1974-1975, Douglas’ file
shows two subleases of the hydraulic lift area with American international Rent-A-
Car, for 1977-1981. The Douglas parties have previously denied any use of the
hydraulic fift by any of their subtenants, but their testimony has been discredited
by Thompson's Declaration.

Since Douglas did not admit Thompson’s use of the lift until the owners located
Thompson, there is good reason to believe that Douglas has concealed use of the
hydrauiic lift by other subtenants as well, such as American International Rent-
A-Car. Douglas’ subleases with American specifically state that this area is
subleased for rental car storage "and repairs.” Based on the subleases with
Thompson and American, and based on Thompson’s Declaration, there is a
reasonable inference that the hydraulic fift was used, and that auto repairs --
with spillage of oil, grease and other contaminants -- were performed in this area
at various times during Douglas’ tenancy.

These facts are sufficient to name Douglas as a responsible party for releases in
the hydraulic lift area. The State Board has made clear that a party is responsible
for discharges which occur while he is in control of the property and using the
storage tanks, even if the party did not actively "cause” the discharges, but
merely "permitted” them. (See, e.q., U.S. Cellulose, supra, Order No. WQ 92-04)
{tandowners and tenants may be characterized as dischargers despite the lack of
any direct action causing a discharge, if they used or had control of the tanks on
the premises).

Here, Dougias clearly had control over the hydraulic lift area, since Douglas
leased the entire garage and subleased this specific area to Thompson and
American. Any use of the hydraulic lift by these subtenants is the respansibility
of Douglas, which had the contractual relationship with the subtenants, as well
as overall responsibility under Douglas’ own lease to "maintain and repair” the
entire premises (Lease, {3), to comply with "all laws and ordinances, municipal,
state, federal and any other governmental authority” (id.), and to prevent any
"nuisance” or "waste” on the premises. (ld., 12).
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Douglas thus had the contractual responsibility for and practical contro! over
the entire garage, including subtenants’ use of the hydraulic lift, drain pipes
and waste oil tanks. This controt is sufficient to impose responsibility under
the State Board’s decisions, because Dougias was in the position to prevent the
releases, even if Douglas did not personally "cause” the releases. For example,
i Unified Port District, Order No. WQ 98-12 (August 17, 1988) the
State Board conciuded:

The question is whether the Port District ‘caused or
permitted’ the copper to be discharged to the Bay. There
is no question that the Port District permitted the
discharges to occur. This Board has consistently taken
the position that a landowner who _has knowledage of the
activity taking place and has the ability to control the
activity, has ‘permitted’ the discharge within the meaning
of Section 13304. In such case, we have conciuded that
it is appropriate to hold the landowner responsibie for
the discharges which it permitted. {Emphasis added).

The same is true for discharges permitted by a lessee and sublessor. Here,
Douglas was in control of the entire garage and had the responsibility to maintain
the tanks and piping and to prevent any disposal of wastes which could create a
"nuisance” condition.

As the State Board observed in its previous Order in this case, it was not
necessary for Douglas to have "actual knowledge” that contamination was
occurring for Douglas to be named as a "responsibie party.” Since Douglas
was aware of its subtenants’ use of the hydraulic lift, repair of vehicies, and
disposal of waste oil, Douglas knew or shouid have known that there were risks of

contamination associated with these activities. This knowiledge is sufficient to
make D las _a re nsible for niamination arisi f f_th

facilities in the garage. As the State Board stated in John Stuart, Order No. WQ
86-15 {September 18, 1986):

"Actual knowledge of the contamination need not be
shown where it is reasonable for a person to be aware
of the dangers generally inherent in the activity. In
Order No. WQ 84-6 we examined factors involving
general knowledge of the operation and normal dangers -
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common to it and found that one who shouid have
known is in the same position as the one who did know."

{Stuart, supra, n.3),

Here, it is undisputed that Douglas had control over its subtenants’ use of the
hydraulic lift, drain pipes, and other facilities in the garage. Douglas is therefore
responsible for any leakage resuiting from their activities. Moreover, it is
reasonable t0 assume that leakage from the lift, drain pipe, and waste oil tanks
continued throughout Douglas’ tenancy. While Dougias itself may not have used
these facilities, they were within Douglas’ control under the lease and subleases.
This control is sufficient to make Douglas responsible for on-going leakage which
occurred in these areas, whether Douglas knew about the leakage or not.

Substantial releases of petroleum hydrocarbons have been confirmed in the lift
area. SCI's Report of October 19, 1980 noted concentrations of 6300 ppm of
TOG and 1700 ppm in the “diesel" range from soil boring B-4. These
concentrations of oil and grease are consistent with the known use of this area for
auto repairs, and the report of "diesel range" hydrocarbons may refiect weathered
gasoline. TPH-G was also detected at B-5, indicating that gasoline contamination
had spread to the hydraulic lift area.

RGA’s data confirms the releases of petroleum hydrocarbons in the hydraulic
-lift area. RGA’s samples showed 135 ppm of TPH-G at 15 feet in B-13 and low
concentrations in the gasoline and diesel ranges in B-13 at 5' and B-14 at 15’.
Viewing the SCI and RGA data together, there is clear evidence of significant
releases at depths of 5-15 feet below the hydraulic lift.

Waste Oil Tanks and Piping

As the result of William Thompson's Declaration, Douglas has been forced to
concede that waste oil was disposed of on the property during Douglas’ tenancy.
Thompson estimated that he dumped about 300 galions of used oil down a drain
pipe in the hydraulic lift area. This drain pipe is connected to the waste oil
tanks in the basement, as noted by JR Associates in an August 27, 1990 Report
on their survey of the property: "The most significant buried pipe appeared to
connect an abandoned drain near the car lifts to two waste oit tanks buried near
the southern corner of the lower ievel of the garage (Drawings 3 and 4)."
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It is reasonable to assume that Thompson’s activities contributed in some measure
10 the contamination. It is clear that he used the drain pipe and waste oil tanks,
and it is clear that releases of waste oil have occurred from both the tanks and
piping.” Contamination in both areas has been confirmed by SCI, SCS and RGA.
Moreover, it seems likely that releases of hydrocarbons from the waste oil tanks
and drain lines continued throughout Douglas’ tenancy. These releases may have
continued irrespective of activities of Douglas and its subtenants, but they
occurred during a 16-year period when Douglas had contractual, statutory and
common law duties to prevent these releases. Douglas is therefore "responsible"
for contamination which Dougias "permitted” during its control, as well as for
contamination caused by Douglas’ subtenants’ activities.

The subtenants’ disposa! of waste oil and ongoing releases from the storage tanks,
however, were not the only hydrocarbon releases in the basement during Dougias’
tenancy. There was also a continuous release of waste oil through leakage from
autos in long-term storage during the 16-year tenancy. Ron Douglas admitted that
large portions of the basement were covered with waste oil and other fluids which
were occasionally cleaned up but otherwise allowed to stand. (Ron Douglas
Depo., Vol. I, pp. 413-414.) This continuous and substantial leakage of waste oil
would very likely contaminate soil beneath the cement floor. Douglas therefore
caused or permitted releases of waste oil quite apart from ongoing leakage from
the storage tanks and Douglas’ subtenants’ use of the waste oil system,

Significant releases of petroleum hydrocarbons in the basement have been
confirmed by SCI, SCS, and RGA. In SCl’s Report of October 19, 1990, SCI
reported up to 140 ppm in the "kerosene” range at B-2@ near the waste oil tanks.

° Thompson's disposal of 300 gallons was significant. That quantity is equal

to 25% of the total waste oil (1300 gallons) pumped out of the tanks in 1990.
The State Board’s decisions make clear that, where there has been use of a waste
system later found to be leaking, it is reasonable to assume that some
leakage occurred during that use. See, e.g., Arthur Spitzer, et al., Order
No. WQ 89-8 (May 16, 1989} (where party operated drycleaning business during
time that drainage system was connected to surface disposal system, it is
"reasonable to conclude” that the party "disposed of at least some of the PCE
found on the Property”). The same is true here. It is reasonable to assume that
some of the 300 gallons dumped by Thompson ended up in soils around the drain
pipe and waste oil tanks.
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Low concentrations of PCBs (3 ppb) were also reported. (See, SCI report, October
19, 1990, p.5).

SCS’ investigation corroborates SCl's findings. In its Report of September 13,
1991 on "Sampling and Analysis of Contents, Waste Qil Tanks,” SCS noted the
... presence of oil and grease, diesel, and volatile hydrocarbons," along with
gasoline in the tanks. A variety of hydrocarbons were apparently disposed of in
the tanks, and this usage is consistent with SCl’s finding of petroieum
hydrocarbons in the "kerosene” range in surrounding soils.

RGA’s investigation confirmed releases of petroleum hydrocarbons at the waste oil
tanks and along the buried piping in the basement. Sampies B-1 through B-8 were
taken at 20-foot intervals along the drain pipe, and these samples showed low
levels of gasoline up to 27.3 ppm and diesel range hydrocarbons up to 5%5.7 ppm.
(See, pp. 1,2 and Table 1A, RGA Preliminary Site Assessment Report, April 2,
1992.) Soil samples at the waste oil tanks, B-9 and B-10 at 5 and 8
respectively, indicated petroleum hydrocarbons in the gasoline and diesel ranges
up to 109 ppm. The borings along the piping also indicated oil and grease from
55 to 221 ppm.

In summary, there is ample evidence of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in
the basement. It is reasonable to assume that some of these releases occurred as
a result of use by Douglas’ subtenants or ongoing leakage during Dougtas’ 16-year
tenancy. And, there is clear evidence of releases of waste oil in the basement from
Douglas’ own long-term storage of autos.

The Substantial Evidence Standard

The above evidence fully satisfies the State Board’s requirements in its previous
Order: " ... [lIf the County has substantial evidence which shows that Dougias
was in_control of the property and uging the tanks when leaks were taking pl
even if Douglas was not actually aware of the leaks, the County should consider
Douglas a ‘responsible party’ and, under these circumstances, name him in its
order." (Order No. WQ 91-07, p. 4; emphasis added.)

The evidence here shows beyond dispute that leaks from the underground gasoline
tanks occurred while Douglas was using them and that this contamination spread
throughout the first floor area. The evidence also shows that Douglas permitted
continuous discharges of waste oii onto the basement floor, and probably into
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surrounding soils. As to the hydrauiic lift, drain line and waste oil tanks,
there is evidence that these facilities were used during Douglas’ tenancy, and
it is probable that releases of petroleum hydrocarbons occurred as the result of this
use. Furthermore, it is likely that ongoing releases from these facilities occurred
during Douglas’ 16-year tenancy, and Dougtas had the contractual and legal duty
10 prevent these releases. Douglas is therefore responsible for these releases,
whether Douglas knew about them or not. See U.S. Cellulose, San Diego_Unified
Port District, and Bacharach, supra.

This evidence here is clearly "substantial” under the State Board’'s decisions
and policies. For exampie, in its Policies and Procedures for Investigation
and Cleanup and Abatement of Discharges under Water Code Section 13304
(Resolution No. 92-49, June, 1992), the Board stated that the Regional Boards
shall:

Use any _relevant  evidence, whether direct or
circumstantial, in order to establish the existence of
a discharge or threatened discharge or the source of a
discharge. Any such determination must be supported
by substantial evidence. (Policies & Procedures, p. b;
emphasis added).

The Policies & Procedures also list various types of acceptable evidence, including
the following:

1. Documentation of historical or current
activities, waste characteristics, chemical
use, storage or disposal information, as
documented by public records, responses to
questionnaires, or other sources of
information:

2. Site characteristics and location in relation
to other potential sources of a discharge;

3. Hydrologic and hydrogeologic information,
such as differences in upgradient
anddowngradient water quality.
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4, industry-wide operational practices that have
historically led to discharges., such as

leakage of poliytants from wastewater
collection and conveyance systems, sumps,

storage tanks, landfills, and clarifiers;
5. Evidence of poor management of materials

Or__wastes, such _as improper storage

practices or inability to reconcile inventories:

6. In conjunction with other evidence, lack of

documentation of responsible management

of materials or _wastes, such as lack of
manifests or lack of documentation of

proper disposal:
7. Physical evidence, such as anaivtical data,

soil _or pavement staining, distressed

vegetation, or unusual odor or appearance;

8. Reports and complaints:

9. Other agencies’ records of possible or
known discharge; and

10. In conjunction with other evidence, refusal
or failure to respond to Regional Water
Board inquiries. (Id., pp.5-6; emphasis
added).

In the present case, there is "substantial evidence" against Douglas in several of
these categories. First, there is documentation of "historical use” of all the garage
facilities by Douglas or its subtenants, Second, Douglas clearly engaged in
"operational practices" that have historically led to discharges, such as leakage
from storage tanks and piping. Third, there is uncontradicted evidence of "poor
management of materials or wastes,"” including "inability to reconcile inventories"
and an abject failure to conduct the tank integrity testing and monitoring required
from 1984 to the end of Douglas’ tenancy in Aprii, 1988.
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There is also "lack of documentation of responsible management of materials or
wastes," including absence of any documentation as to disposal of used oil.
Further, there is abundant "physical evidence, such as analytical data, soil
or pavement staining” indicating leakage from the gasocline storage tanks, lift area
and in the basement. And, finally, there were "reports and complaints” by
customers about water damage to their car engines, which put Douglas on notice
of possible leakage from tank #1, leakage which Douglas never thoroughly
investigated. In short, the evidence against Douglas derives from a number of
reliable sources, direct and circumstantial, which have been endorsed by the State
Board.

To determine whether evidence is '"substantial," the Board has stated that,
"...we look at the record to determine whether, in light of the record as
a whole, there is a reasonable and credible basis to name a party." (U.S.
Cellufose, supra). Similarly, the Board has stated that: "Substantial evidence
does not mean proof beyond a doubt or even a preponderance of evidence.
Substantial evidence is evidence upon which a reasoned decision may be based."
(Robert S. Taylor and John F. Bosta, et al., Order No. WQ 92-14 {October 22,
1992), emphasis added). See aiso, Stinnes - Western Chemical Corporati
Order No. WQ B6-16 (September 18, 1986}).

In the present case, the evidence against Douglas is "substantial” under these
State Board definitions as well as common sense. It is obvious that significant
releases of petraleum hydrocarbons occurred while Douglas was in control of the
garage, and that the contamination spread throughout the first fioor and basement.
This evidence is more than sufficient to name Douglas as a responsible party.

S f th nty’s Order

The County should name Douglas on the Juiy 31, 1990 Notice of Violation and all
subsequent directives regarding the property. Douglas should be named as a
responsible party for the entire property, because Dougias was directly responsible
for gasoline contamination extending throughout the first floor and because
Douglas permitted, and its subtenants contributed to, the contamination in
the hydraulic lift area and basement. Furthermore, the contamination in these
areas overlapped. For example, the gasoline contamination from the storage tanks
extended throughout the first floor and as far back as the hydraulic lift area.
Likewise, the disposal of waste oil into the pipe in the hydraulic lift area probably
impacted soils around the drain pipe and the waste oil tanks in the basement.
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And, Douglas’ permitting discharges of oil onto the basement floor probably
contributed to the soil contamination there as well.

Douglas thus has responsibility for activities in all areas of the garage and for
contamination in each of those areas. In these circumstances, the County should
name Douglas on its Qrders generaily, and the County need not and should not
attempt t0 parse out Douglas’ responsibility area by area or tank by tank. There is
substantial evidence that Douglas and its subtenants used and contaminated all the
major areas in the garage.

The County should name Dougias on the Orders and let Douglas and the owners
determine their respective shares of responsibility in the pending civil suit. While
the Bacharach parties strongly believe that Douglas should be named as the
primarily _responsible party, the owners’ priority now is a speedy decision which
will place Douglas on the Orders and require Douglas to share in the massive
ongoing expense for site investigation. With Douglas on the Orders, the parties
can argue in the trial court about their respective shares or, if necessary, petition
the State Board on the issue of primary-secondary responsibility. The task now is
to have gil the proper parties named in the Qrders, so all parties will share in the
site investigation and cleanup expense,

By naming Douglas generaily on the Orders, the County can also avoid

- entanglement in other complex legal issues, such as ownership of the underground

gasoline storage tanks. On this issue, there is abundant and conflicting evidence,
such as Douglas’ registration and permitting of the tanks as well as various lease
provisions regarding ownership of improvemnents and responsibility for compliance
with laws. Whether the property owners or Douglas is the "owner" of the

* Health and Safety Code Section 25286(a) provides that, "An application for

a permit to operate an underground storage tank, or for renewal of the permit,
shall be made, by the owner, on a standardized form. . . ." "Owner" is defined as
the owner of an underground storage tank. (§25281(i)). Here, Douglas applied for
and obtained a permit to operate one of the gasoline tanks, as well as completing
Hazardous Substance Storage Statements for both tanks. {See, Lee Dougias’
Depo, Exh. 37, 32, 33). These facts indicate that Dougias is the "owner” of the
permitted tank under H&S § 25286(a). It is also undisputed that Douglas paid
most of the cost for replacing tank #2 in 1982 and all of the cost for replacing
{continued...)
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gasoline tanks is a complex issue involving disputed facts and interpretation of
numerous leases, letters, and other documents. The County need not and should
not try to resolve this issue, which will ultimately be determined in the trial

court. See, e.9., Stuart Petroleum, supra {[t is not the province of the Board
to assign rights and duties based on the parties’ contractual obligations).

Conclusion

The proper course for the County is to name Douglas as a responsible party in
the Notice of Violation and all other directives. There is “"substantial evidence"
to suppert naming Douglas based on Douglas’ control of the property and the
confirmed reieases of petroleum hydrocarbons throughout the first floor and
basement during Douglas’ tenancy. Dougias is responsible for contamination in
each area of the garage, and Dougias must share the costs for investigating
and remediating that contamination., The County’s duty is to identify all the
responsibie parties, and the County can fulfill that duty by adding Douglas
to the County’s Orders. The County can aiso help to expedite the site
investigation process by naming Douglas promptly, so that Douglas’ consultants
can collaborate with the owners on the next phases of investigation. We therefore
request that the County name Douglas on its Orders if at all possible by
February 15, 1993,

Very truly yours,
/ “\ S S
L«d/j/f—?’ < -
Randall D. Morrison

RDM:tp
cc: William Trinkle, Esq.

{...continued)
tank #1 in 1975, if that tank was replaced. These facts, too, indicate tank
ownership by Douglas, at least until the end of Douglas’ tenancy.

beo: Alvin Bacharach
Barbara Jean Borsuk
Mark Borsuk
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AFFIDAVIT OF

PHILIP W. MUSSER

I, Philip w. Husser, hereby declare:

1. I am now, and have been since December of 1982,
the President of the Robert J. Miller Company, General
Contractors, Inc. ("MILLER"), presently located at 385 Pittsburgh
Avenue, Richmond, california 94801; telephone number (415) 233~
éooo. Prior to 1982, for approximately three years, I was an
employee of MILLER. I have an undergraduate degree from the
University of California at Berkeley, and I am a licensed general
contractor. MiLLEﬁ performs exclusively petroleum related
activities."i have‘personal knowledge of the facts stated
herein, and would be competent to testify thereto.

2. I know, based'upon ny personal knowledge, that
MILLER, which began its business in 1943, has performed various

kinds of work for Douglas Motor Services (“DOUGLAS") on an

i

EXHIBIT




intermittent basis between 1979 and 1982. Since 1982, MILLER has
performed limited service work for DOUGLAS, consisting of such
activities as changing hoses and nozzles, fixing leaks and
installing. pumps at various garages owned or operated by DOUGLAS.
On at least three or four occasions of which I am aware, MILLER
has installed and/or removed underground gasoline storage tanks
at garages owned or operated by DOUGLAS.

3. In late March or early April 1982, I was contacted
by either Leland or Ronald Douglas to determine whether or not a
550-gallon underground petroleum storage tank located under the
sidewalk in front of DOUGLAS' 1432 Harrison Street garage in
Oakland, California was leaking. On approximately April 19, 1982
MILLER performed an "air test" on the tank in question to
detefmine whether or not it was leaking. Prior to 1984 (the yeaf-
in which the california Underground Storage of Hazardous
Substances law was enacted), the "air test" was the commonly
performed method for determining the integrity of an underground
petroleum storage tank. '

4. The air test which MILLER performed on the DOUGLAS
550-gallon underground petroleum storage tank at the 1432
Harrison Street garage in Oakland on April 19, 1982 proceeded in
the following‘mann;;. All product was first drained from the
tank. The yent line and the vapor recovery line (if one existed
on this tank) were each capped by a rubber plug; the pump was
disconnected from the line and capped. MILLER then attempted to

pressurize the tank and the appurtenant lines by placing four-to-

five pounds psi (per square inch) of air on the f£ill pipe.

-
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However, the tank would not held air and could not be
pressurized. This clearly indicated that the tank, or the lines,
or both, were leaking.

5. Ken Miller, a MILLER employee present at the air
test, wrote me a note indicating that the test indicated that
there were leaks in the underground tank system. He asked me to
contact Ron or Lee Douglas with these results, and to determine
whether DOUGLAS wished to determine the source of the leak by
isolating the tank and lines. See Exhibit 1.

5. I perscnally informed either Leland or Ronald
Douglas that the results of the tank air test definitely
demonstrated that either the tank or the lines or both were
leaking. In addition, MILLER informed DOUGLAS in writing about
the leaks in MILLER'S October 19, 1982 invoice to DOUGLAS for tﬁe
April and May 1982 work. This invoice specifically stated that
MILLER "found many leaks in the tank and product line." See,
Petition for Review, Declaration of Alvin Bacharach, Attachment
3. I also informed DOUGLAS that we could dig up the tank and
lines and isolate them in order to determine the source of the
leaks.

6. Within approximately 10 days of the conclusion of
the tank air test described above, and authorization from DOUGLAS
to continuq'éhe inQestiqaticn of the source of the leak, MILLER
removed the portidn of the concrete sidewalk overlying the tank.
The reason for removing the concrete sidewalk above the tank was
to identify whether the tank alone, the tank lines alone or both

the tank and the tank lines were the source of the leak(s). This

-
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was the routine practice at that time where the air test of an
underground gasoline tank huried below a sidewalk had disclosed
that either the tank or the tank lines or both were leaking.
After the concrete sidewalk overlying the tank was removed, the
upper portion of the tank and the lines immediately appurtenant
to it were exposed to plain view. At this time, I personally
observed both the tank and these lines to be rusted and
perforated.

7. I am sure that I informed either Leland or Ronald
Douglas personally of my observations shortly after the tank and
lines were exposed. In addition, Leland and/or Ronald Douglas
most likely perscnally observed the condition of the exﬁosed tank
and lines. Moreover, MILLER submitted a bid to DOUGLAS in May,
1982 for the removal of the leaking tank and lines and their
replacement with a new tank. This bid was directed toc the
attention of Ron or Leland Douglas. Seg Exhibit 2. DOUGLAS did
not respond to this bid.

8. Shortly before October 4, 1982, DOUGLAS contacted
me and requested that MILLER submit two bids; one to replace both
the tank and the lines, and one to simply remove the tank.
MILLER submitted both bids as per DOUGLAS' request on October 4,
1982. See Expibit§_3 and 4.

9, I was never informed by DOUGLAS that DOUGLAS had
rejected MILLER'S October 1982 bids. I believa that I learned
that BERNARD had been awarded the bid to remove and replace the
tank by DOUGLAS because Vernon Bernard contacted me to ask me

some questions about the cperation and/or request my assistance.

e
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Powilan Motor Seryice
1721 Wobstar Street Ret 1432 Harrlson Street
Qakland, CA 94612 Cakland, CA

Attenticn: Ron or Lee Douglas

Dear 3irs _ ' -
We are pleasad to submit tha following quotetion as Tequesatod by you,
’ . Te furnish and {natall as followss

~One (1) 1,000 gallon y,.L. Approved tink (double auphalt wrappod) .

= Excavats thu tank holw, ramove old 550 gollon tank, install new

1,000 gallon tenk, and buck €111 with sand,

Furnish and {nstall the tank fictings, vent, £111 and suction

iines. All new suction line to pump and vent. Wrap all lings.

= Replace tha csnent runoved by us, approxinstaly 8*'x3$'nS* with wiru
veainfureing. .

= Sucure all pormits and lnspactlons as Per thae City and the Bey Arco
Alr Quality Control Districe specifications,

TOTAL BIDssssaascacsee$ 6,979,00

1
2
3
4
L

Very truly yours,
, ‘ - ROBERT J. MILLER OUMPANY

Pailip w, Musser

Accupted
Dute '

Pleasu Notes The ubove quote ls good for 30 deys.
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anlo&-m%;‘ﬂ!ig
1741 webster tleat

Oakland, CA 946132
Attentions Ron of Lee Douglay

1 = tabor ang material ¢ ochvace ond remova  ong 1) spplroximetely 540
‘ gallon widergroung Lank, DackIll the eXcavation ang replace oocrery
removed by ua,

2 - Sware all permics and indpoct fona ay [*F tho City apacitications.
TUTAL BID.........JS;‘ICQ.DO

Vary truly yours,
RIBERT J. MrLLem QOMPATY

Ll W, Myzser

ACCeptang
Dute

P

Please Notes Tha sbove Qquute ig oud for U days,
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August 18, 1000
8CI 447.019

Mr. Jonsthan Redding
Fitsgerald, Abbott & Nearduley
1321 Srocedway, 1ist Ploer
Qakland, California 04612

Prelini Subsurfaca Investigation
of Gasol Tank Arss

1432 EasTison 3treet

Oakland, Californie

Dear Mr. Redding:

This letter records our servicas to Gats rag undarground
fuel storage tanks iccatad at the referenced address. At least
» two (2) gesoline storsge tanks ars situated Delow the sidewalk

¢onsisted of drilling two test borings near the. tanks on July 15,
1990, obtaining soil ssmples from the borings, and parforming
analytical tests on selected samples.

Invn-ts.n;i.en

In genersl, ths test boringe were driiled to depths Of about 25
feet using asoiid 2light auger drilling equipment. Qur fielad
sngineer obasrved arilling cperations, proparsd detailed logs of
the naterisls encountersd, and obtaired undisturbed ssmples.
Upon conclusion of drilling, the tast borings were backfilled

with neat cement grout. CUtTiNgs genarated during driil Nars
Placed in stsel barrTels and laft on~aitse. ing

S0i1 samples wers rstained in bress fample liners. Tha ends of
the liners were coversd witn Teficn aheeting, capped and sasled
with duct tape. Sanples were refxigaratad on-site in ice chests,
and rsmsined so until Gelivery to the analytical laboxstory for
testing. Chain-of-custody records sccanpanied the samples to the
anaiytical laboratory. Coples of the teet boring logs and the
Chain-oz-Custody documents are attached.

Two 80i1 samples wers selectsd for chemicsl analysis. The soil
SamDles wers analyzed for total potrnl.o_u- hydrocarbons (TPH), as

W Subsurface Consultants. Inc. -

171 12th Street o Suite 201 ¢ Cakland, Caltfornia 34607 * Telcphone 413-268-0451 ¢ FAX 415-258-0137
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Mr. Jenathan Redding
Fitsgerald, Abbott & Beardeley
August 18, 1980

SCI 447.019
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gasolina, in asccordancas with approved JNPA &eet methoda.
Analytical services vers provided by Curtie & Tompline, Led., A
sumary of the dats is pressnted beliow. Analytical test reperta

are attached.

TPR as Bthyl- Tatal
Sampla 9ssoline Betizssas Tolumne bensane Iyienes
Deaignation _(ppm)! ~ _(pp)! _(ppb)  _(ppb)  _(ppb)
19 ap' 6,300 99,000 490, D00 110, 000 010,000
3 4§ 18.58" 9,300 98, 800 900, 000 190,000 1,100,000

3 PPS = parts per aillion = mg/kg
2 . PPb = partsz per billion » ug/kg

b Soil_and Groundwater Conditiens

Our test borings indicate that the tank sres 1is underlain by
msdiun dense and denss sands containing ainor samounts of silt and
sley. These sands axtend to the depths SXplored, approxisately
25 feet below existing grades. Groundvater was encountersd &t a
depth of ebout 20 feet during drilling. This level 1liKely coes
not reflect stebiliaed groundwatsr occnditions.

Songlusions

The results of our preiininesy study indicate that gasolins

sxists in the soil below the tanks. We judge that the source of

contamination is/are the axisting or previous fuel tanks, or

their piping SyYstems, that exisT in the area. The soil ssaples

anaiysed ocontain concentrations Of gasolins as high as 9300 Jﬂ,

&n well as Slevated concentrations of BTXE. "hese concentrastions

7 ars considered relstively high and suggestive of & significent

A fusl relesss. The gasoiine concentrations sxceed courrent

¢ rTensdiation regulatory guidsiines, &8 pTORulgated Dy the Alsmeda

—————County Nealth Care sarvices Agency. Consequently, we conclude
that 8011 remediastion will be required.

e
A

The Qasolins contaminstion appears to exztesnd to groundwater,
Based on the high gasolina concentrations and our experience

—— ey v KL1e-9R-5Tr:0N Bl 125:Q1 8B:pT Id4 86, ~2i-IW v




Mr. Jonathan Redding

Fitngerald, Abbatt 4 Beardsley
t 18, 1990

B8CI 447.01%

Page 3

with other eimiler probless, we Judge that (1) free gasoline
product may exist on the groundwatsr surface, and (2) groundwatsr
quality hes 1likely been degreded. The wseverity of the
groundwater problem is unknown at this time. Rowever, we suspect
that further study will indicate that gToundwatar remedistion
will D8 APPTOPTLIACE. woler n T, e .

2f you have any gquestions regarding cur services to date, pleass
oall. .

Yours very truly,
Subsurfacs Consultants, Ine.

James P. Bowers
Gectachnicel Engineer 157 (expires 3/31/91)

CRF:JPB;:n¢t

Attachmente: Site rlan, Plate 1
Logs of Test Borings 1 and 2
Unified 3011 Classification System
Laboratory Test Repores
Chain-of-Custedy Documents
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LOG OF TEST BORING 1

P

15t

j ks

an ]l
15 LLL: ¢
10—
SAMPLER TYPE:
CALIFORNIA DRIVE
0.0.: 2.5 inches
I.0.: 2.0 inchas
HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 pounds 34—
HAMMER DROP: 30 inches
-

muwesst 6" Sa11d Flight Auger
wrs mosse 7/25/90

EVATION ==
CONCRETE SIDEWALK = 4" thick
GRAY GREEN CLAYEY SAND (Sc)

mediun dense. to dense, moist to
wet, 3tight Nydrocarben odor

hydrocarbon odor
GRAY GREEN SILTY SAND (SP/3N)
danse, moist

strong gasoline odor below
sbout 18 ‘pet
GROUNDWATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING

boring backfilled with cement
grout
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LOG OF TEST BORING 2
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*STANDARD PENETRATION TEST
G.0.: 2.0 {nches
1.0.: 1.4 inches
e

CONCRETE SIDEWALK - 4* thick
GRAY GREEN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
nmedium dense to dense, moist

$11gnt nydrocardon odor pelow
3 Teat

increasa tn hydrocarson odor
below & feet

GRAY GREEN SILTY SAND (SP/SM)
danse, mist

sirong gascline odor balow
18 feut
SROUNDWATER LEVEL DURING ORILLING

boring backsilled with cement
grout
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GENERAL SOIL CATBQCAIES Ay TYPICAL SOIL TYPES
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¢ Curey & Torrgiey, i

LABORATORY MNIMBEZA: 101113

- DATE RECETIVED: 071/27/%0¢
CLIENT: BUBSURPACT CONEBULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 00/14/9%
JOB NUMBER: 447.41) DATE REFORTED:. 83/14/38
JOB LOGATION: EARRISON GARACE . .

"Totnl Yolatils Bydreeardons with STXE 1» Solls & Wastec
TYR 2y Califorala DOBS Methed/LUFT Maaual Octeber 1989
. PTXE by BPA B036/0030

1AB ID CLIENT ID TVE AS  BENZENE TOLUENE ORTHYL - TOTAL

) GASOLINE . BENZENE XYLINXS

(mg/Kg) (wg/Rg) (ug/Eg) (ug/Kg) (ag/Es)

1033131 1 @ 30.0 €,300 99,000 490,000 313,080 619,800
101213.32 3 @ 15.4 9,300 90,000 509,002 390,000 3,100,000
QA/QC SUMMARY :
WW—!"J. ‘ -
l’n. ’ .z .t ‘ T . - ' ’ . AN _:::-_u::'
RECOVERY, & . . : I
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CEAIN OF CUSTSDY amcoRrd

Subsurface Consultants 8 AMALYTICAL T237 aggumsT

Project Nane:_ HARR|(SciJ ‘éﬁ'ﬂ%f

$CI Job Mumber:_ 44 +.0/ 9

Project Contest at sc1:_ J /M BoweeS
Sazpled By: FERMAMNDOE yELE?Z
Anslytical levorstery:_ CURTIS & fom P /NS
Analytical Turnarcund: oM AL

Sample Container Sampling Analyticael
Sasple ID Type! Type? Date 1d anslvsis th{:ed

| P 200 & T 7/25/90 1v§ + BTE
1P 185 _S T 7/25/ 90 Tve 4 OTYE

* &* * . * L

Raleased by 9 ' g"—{@ Data:

Ralaased by %ﬁor: Dete:___
Recaived by L bo:ltbﬂmn‘C)AM . n-ta:ﬁlﬁ.ﬁo_
Relinquished by Labaratory: Dete:

Received by: Date:

i Sample Type: W = water, § = goil, O = other (specify)
3 Containar Type: V = VOA, P e plastizc, G » glass, T » brass tubs,
. Q = othar (spacify)

Notes te Labaratory! )
~Notify SCI if thars ars sny ancmalcus psaks on GC or other scans
-gusstione/slarifications...contact 8CY at (415) 268-0D451
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FAX TRAANSMITTAL

To! q;m Kmmf

Conpany: E k&

From: j’m %\‘m

Cenpany: %t

Project: ___ likelvien ped ot

8C1 Job Nusner: Ad%.01

Date: ‘3"11 [ biv)

Nusber of Pagas Transaitted:_ [0

Renmarxs: a7

{transmittal included)}

171 = 12th Straset, Suite 201

Subsurface Consult_ants Telephona: (418) 268-0461
FPAX: (413) 268-0137
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October 19, 199Q
5C1 447.019

Mr. Jonathsn Redding
Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley
1221 Broadway, 2lst Floor
Oskland, Californis 94612

Preliminary Subsurface Investigation
1432 Barrison Etrest
Oakland, California

Desr Mr. Redding:

This lettsr records our services to date regarding subsurface
investigations and analytical testing performed at the refarsnced
site. Results of a prior phase of investigation and analytical
teating were transmitted to you in a previous letter dated August
18, 1990, A plan showing the location of ths structurs is
presented on Plate 1.

-

Since the investigation recorded in our August 18th letter, our
services have included (1) observing s geophysical survey performed
by JR Associates within the building, (2) drilling six additional
test borings within the structure, and (3) performing snalytical
tests on selected samples from the borings.

Geophysical Investigation

A ground-panetrating radar survey was performed in an effort to
determine if additicnsl underground storage tanks existed within
the structure. Surveys were performed in areas suspected of
containing underground storage tanks. During the survey, two wasts
oil tanks wers dimcoversd in ths basement of ths structure. 1In
addition, an "anomalous”™ radar image was also ravealed during the .
survey near the sres identified on Plate 1 as the suspscted former
tank locstion. These areas wers investigated further by drilling
soil borings, as discussed in the following sections.

Subsurface Investigation R

Six additional test borings (3 $hrough 8) wers drilled in arsas of
potsntial environmental concern. Their locations are indicatsd on
Plate 1. Borings 1 and 2 wers Grilled previously near underground
gasoline storsge tanks beneath the darrison Street sidewalk.
Boring 3 was drilled adjscent to s wash area sump. Boring 4 was
located next to an existing hydraulic automobile 1lift. Boring 5
was drilled near the ancaslous srea identified by the geophysical
survey. Thess three borings sxtended to depths of approximately 25
feest below the ground surface.

|
1 B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
\ 171 12th Street » Suite 201 » Oakland, California 34607 » Telephone 415-268-0461 ¢ FAX 415-268-0137 .,

-
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Mr. Jonathan Redding
Fitzgerald, Abbott & Baardsley
SCI 447.019

October 19, 1990

Page 2 .

Tegt Poring & was drilled adjacent -to the waste oil tanks,
discovered in the basement of the structurs. This boring sxtended
to a depth of about 10 feet below the basement floor, which was
just above groundwater in the area. -¥orings 7 and 8 were drilled
within the central portion of ¢the wtructurs, 3in an esiffort to
detearmine if contamination associated with the gasoline tanks
extanded beneath the building. Thess borings extended sbout 25
feet below the floor of the garage.

Test Borings 3 through 8 were drilled using four-inch diameter,
solid-flight auger drilling equipmsant. Cur geologist obsesrved
drilling operations, prepared detailed logs of the materials
encountered, and obtained undisturbad samples of ths wsoils
sncountered. Upon conclusion of drilling, the test borings werse
backfilled with cement grout. 5041 cuttings generated during

" drilling were placed in stesl barrels and lsft on-sits.

Soil samples wers retained in brass sasple liners. The snda of the
iiners were covered with Teflon sheeting, capped, and sealed with
duct tape. Samples wers refrigerated on-site in ice chests and
remained 80 until delivery tc the snalytical laboratory. Chain-of-
custody reccrds accoapanied the weamples to thes analytical
laboratory. Copies of the test boring logs are presented on Plates
2 through 7; chain-of-custody documents are attached.

S8cil and Groundwater Conditions

Our test borings indicate that the eite is underlain by desse,’
fine-grained sands containing varying amounts of silt and cleay.
These soils extend to the depths explored, sbout 25 feet belod
sidewalk grades. According to a geclogic sap by Radbruch?, these
sediments are part of the Marritt Sand formation.

Groundwater was encountered at depths varying from about 23 to 25
feet below the Harrison Garage floor slsb during drilling. This
level does not likely Teprssent wtabilized groundwater conditions.
Dats regarding past and m groundwater flow directions is
currently unavsilable. . Tegional topographic ocontours
would suggest & groundwater flow direction to the east, toward Lake
Marritt.'

1 Radbruch, D., Arsal and Bngineering Geclogy of <the
Oakland West Qusdrangle, California, USGS Misc. Geologic
Investigations, Map I-239, 19%7.




Mr. Jonathan Redding
Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley
SCI 447.019
Cctober 19, 1990
Page 3
Analytical Testing
Seven scil samples ware melectsd for chemicsl analysis, based on
visual/olfactory inspection snd wrganic vapor mater (0OVM)
screening. The s0il samples were analyzed by Curtis & Toampkins,
Ltd., & laboratory certified by the California Depsrtment of Health
Services for the tests performed. Sslacted samples ware analyzed
for total volatile hydrocarbons (TVH), -benzane, toluesne, xylane,
and ethylbanzsne (BTXE), total sxtractable hydrocarbons (TEH),
total oil and gresse (70G), chlorinated hydrocarbons (EPA BO10),
pelychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and soluble lead. Tha results cf
the analytical testing are summarized on Plate 1 and 4in the
following table:
Table 1. Contaminant Concentrations im Boil
7 pr—

Boriag e » o o o yoob :» WiS/Sal Fu/PCEm
S Depch (M) ()  pe) imps) fppb) (pgw) Bevve./Dimsat ——/(pgm}/{pgh}
1Y 30 §.300 99,000 490,000 410.000 1310.008 e wsefose  ama fomnfann
B2 € 16.5° 9.300 95.000 900,000 1.100.000 190.000 =oe aeefues /020w

ﬁ k] - - - .- wes  am- ———fem- ——nfennfane

. (TR BT --- - e - -—- 5.300 wWD%/1.700 O S S
s ¢22.%° 110 24 10 1.300 " - mmmfome eee I -
My -—- =m m m m 1y WD/0.08/% (Arochior L360)
ey -en .- - -m we= WD 140/MD “eefenefamm
7 ¢ 13 ) -] -] m | ]
a7t 20° 2.500  3.300 34.000 130,000 33,000 e emafonn ===/0.07/ves
B §23.5° 1,200 32.300 30,000  89.000 19.000 --- ———fmm- csefenejana

EERRSOT 2 .
Total Volatile Bydrocarbons, mg/kg = ppm
Banzens, ug/kg = .ppb
Tolusne
Xylens
Ethylbanzene
Total 011 & Grease
Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (as kercsens and diesel)
Not tested for
Not dstected

o 8N eA N




Mr. Jonathan Redding
Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley
SCI 447.019

Dctober 19, 1990

Page 4

Conclusions

Existing Gasoline Storage Tanks

The previcus investigation perforsed by SCI revealed the
presence of gasoline-contaminated soils bensath two gasoline tanks
located under the sidewalk adjacent to Harrison Street. Based on
the gascline concentrations found in the soils, it appesars probable
that free product exists on the groundwater surfsce. 501l samples
situated just above groundwater from Borings 7, 8 and 5 contain
gascline concentrations of 2500, 1200 and 11C mg/kg, respectively.
Judging from the concentration, we conclude that free gasoline
product likely exists in a relatively large arsa, extending
sastward beyond Boring 8. It appears probable that gasoline tank
related contamination has impacted soils more than 100 feet from
the tanks. Gasoline concentrations in Borings 5, 7 and 8 excesd
currant remediation guidelines, as promulgated by the ACHECSA.
Consequently, we conclude that remsdiation of <the gascline-
contaninated soils will be required.

Because it appears probable that fres product exists on the
groundwater surface, it is likely that groundwater gquality has been
degraded. The severity of groundwater impacts resains unknown.
Further investigation will be required to determine the extent and
severity of the groundwater problam. However, based on experisnce
in the area, we judge that groundwster remedistion will be
required.

aulic Hoist Ares

Analytical test results from samples obtained from Boring 4

indicate concentrations of oil and grease of 6300 ppm and TEH (as
diesel) of 1700 ppm in soils situated at a depth of about 10 feet.
The =0il sample analyted was obtained from near an hydraulic
sutomobile 1ift. Sassed on surPpbservetions and sxperience, we
Judge that these hydrocarbons dre most likely essociasted with
hydraulic fluids used in the 11ift. The datas indicates that soil
contamination has occurred, most likely as a result of leakage from
the hydrsulic 1ift cylinder. 7The concentrations ars sufficisntly
high that they sxzceed current hydrocarbon regulatery sagency clsanup
guidelines. Conseguently, we conclude that soil remedistion will
likely bs required in this location.




Mr. Jonsthan Redding
Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley
SCI 447.019

October 19, 1990

Page §

Waste Oil Tanks

A test boring drilled adjacent €o the waste 011 tanks located
in the bassment of the structure Wmcountered soils possessing
ralatively strong hydroccarbon odors. Soll samplss taken from
depths of about nine feet below ths basesment floor, which was just
above  groundwater, indicatsd Hydrocarbon (as  kerosens)
concentrations up to 140 wmg/kg. In addition, a very 1low
concentration of PCBs (9 ug/kg) as Arochlor 1260; was repcrted by
the laboratory to be present in the soils. In our opinion, the
hydrocarbon scurce is most likely the adjacent waste oil tank(g).
It is possible that cur test boring was situated on the upgradient
side of the tanks and hance may have been positioned near the edge
of the contaminated soil area. Further study is reguired ta
avaluate the sxtent of contamination and remediation.

If you have any Qquestions regarding our services to date or
conclusions, plesse call.

Yours very truly,

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Bowars
otechnical Engineexr 157 (expires 3/31/91)

CRY:JPB:gf
Attachmentsa: Analytical Test Resulta, Plats 1

Plates 2 through ¥,;:Boring Loge
Plate 8, Unified Soil Classification System
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ALICE STREET WASTE Di TANKS

_,..-: (BASEMENT.‘

Q\"\Karasme 98ppm

TOG ND

WASHRACK SUMP

HYDRAULIC LIFT AREA
SUSPEZTED FORMER TANK LOCATION

4~ TEST BORING

T TR

Diessl 1700 ppm
TOG 6300 pom

—~ Gasoline 110 ppm

_$_8_____ Gasoline 1200 ppm

1432
HARRISON

STREET / FUEL PUMPS
ng__.. Gasoline 2500 ppm

&

APPROXIMATE SCALE {fes!)

] 50 100

% iqq“oﬁne 8300 ppm

HARRISON STR. asoline 9300 ppm

PCE & ppiXArochior 1260)

ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS

Subsurface Consultants

HARRISON STREET GARAGE - OAKLAND. CAl

JOB NUMBER DATE APBAOVED

447.019 9/26/90
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TEST BORING 3

BGUPMERT A" Splid Stem Au;E'

.-!.ég E: . E ch cate omiLen 9/17/30
LABORATORY TESTS §§ E;g g;i !:_ & ats ELEVATION ==
CONCRETE SLAB - 4" thick
>\_4 DARK BROWN SANDY CLAY {CL)
fé medium stiff, moist
.1 BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)
. dense, moist
5- . ) .
1o 1.
A 4 36
1599 decrease in silty and clav
) content
20 -;-T“I 41 | GREIN GRAY SILTY SAND (SM/S%)
ARt dense, moist
zu- » ) .
217, GROUNDWATER LEVEL DURING DRILLINA
120 . 31* | boring backfilled with neat
cement grout
25 =
SAMPLER TYPES:
CALIFORNIA DRIVE
0.0.: 2.5 inches 30 =
1.0.: 2.0 inches
*STANDARD PEMETRATION TEST
0.0.: 2.0 inches
1.0.: 1.4 inches
35 =
HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 pounds
HAMMER DROP: 30 inches
40—

Subsurface Consultants

PLATE

HARRISON STREET GARANRE - QAKLAND, LA
JOB HUMBLN OATE AFPROVED

447 019 10/18/90




LOG OF TEST BORING 4

eouiPMeEnT 4" Soiigd Stem Auger

:!‘;ag b%z E gE g gl- oare m“.l-'n 9/17/90
LARORATORY TESTS i§ j_gg S— !ﬂ- a i‘t§ ELEVATION -=
) “ONCBGETE SLAB - & tnick
0ARK BROWN SANDY CLAY (ZL)
medjum stiff, moist
BROWN SANOY CLAY (CL)
medium stiff to stiff, moist
§ -
GRAY-GREEM CLAYEY SAND (SC)
N dense, moist, strong petroleum
o product odor
TEE I N
100 27 | BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
\ dense, moist
20 L G2AY BROWN SILTY SAND (SM/SP)
dense, moist
2 SROUNDWATER LEVEL DURIN® DRILLING
boring backfilled with nest
5= cement grout
10 ==
35—
4=
b C RARRISON STREET GARAGE - OAKLAND, TA FLaTE
JOB mUMBER DATE APPROVED 3
Subsurface Consultants [ T
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T tauenent 4" Solad Flight Auger ’
z . _=. z - ’ !
Y FEI T i §,5 oweemuen 9/17/50 |
LABORATORY TERTS L_, _Sxs 83 o= s 2 ELEVATION =a ;
S CONCRETE SLAB - 4" thick :
DARK BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
n medium stiff, moist
3§§ BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
\ medium dense, maist
§ \
- RED-BROWN SANDY CLAY (CL)
\ stiff, moist
10
\\\ 21
N §
. GRAY GREEN SILTY SAND (SM/SP)
D dense, moist tD wet, gasaline
. odor
GROUNDWATER LEVEL DURIN®R DRILLING
‘boring backfilied with neat
cement grout
25—
0=
35
T
55 t) f (: 1 HARRISON STREET GARAGE - DAKLAWD, CA |™*™®
OF NUMBER DaTE APPRAOYED
ubsurface Consultants [z — 4
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0G OF TEST BORING 6

tourMEnT 3" Solid Flignt Auger

12
F

5,3_\2 é- - g § - BATE DRLLED 9/17/97
h bt - [ .
LABORATORY TEBTS §_§ Er ¢ 55 !ﬂ- + &kt ELEVATION o -
= CONCRETE SLAB - € tmick
DARK BROWN SILTY SAND (M}
dense, maist
5= ' ‘
el GRAY BROWN SILTY SAND (SM/SP}
A sn; | dense. moist, strong hydrocarbon
. g" ogor
| W50/
s |l s GROUNDWATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING

son+ 0 [ T150, | boring backfilled with neat
§" cemant grout

KAMMER WEIGHT: 77 pounds
HAMHMER DRO®: a0 inches

1§
HARRISON STREET GARAGE - OAKLAND, CA |™*T*
Subsurface Consultants [ N o] 5
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LOG OF TEST BORING 7

tourMENT 37 Salig Flight Lozer

g z z z - .
Efe 3% s3ic § g - pate oRwLES §/21/50
LANCRATGRY TERTS iéb 5;2 gg !ﬂ-— & 5;.?.’ ELEVATION ==
N CONCRETE SLAB - 4" thick
LX) BROWN CLAVEY SAND (SC)
::ii dense, moist
5 \
o KN
' GRAY BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
dense, moist, slight gasoline
odor
2000+
15 slight gasoline edar
2000+
- GRAY GREEN SILTY SAND (SM/SF)
20002 | dense, moist, strong gaseline
odar
boring backfilled with neat
cement grout
15
k] by
35—
40

HARRISON STREET GARAGE - OAKLAND, CA

PLATE

Subsurface Consultants [

APFAQYVED 6

DATE
1G/18/90




LOG OF TEST BORING 8

-

w EQuisMENT 37 Solie Plight Auce-
§§ < é; .- oaté omiLLED §/21/80
LABOART . 3T pio ih s
SCAATORY TESTE i_u Fpgs 52 0— ELEVATION ==
COMCRETE SLAB - 4" tnick
: JARK BROWN SILTY SAND (SM]
J very lopose, moist
< BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
AN dense, moist
5= \
1 o N color change to red brown
1000+ % 88
15 = \
al BROWN SILTY SAND (SM/SP)
=10 dense, moist
4000+ '} 70/ strong gascline odor G 22.% feer
A 6" 20U T v ING NG
4000*!’. LULI 7o GROUNDWATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING
boring backfilled with neat
25 cement grout
30—
15—
40—

PLATE

PARRISON STREET GARAGE - DAKLAND, CA

Subsurface Consultants

JOB WUNMBER

447 .018

DATE APPROYED

10/18/90
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GENERAL SOIL CATEGORIES | gymaecs TYPICAL SOIL TYPES
.
GW [ W] wei Gragec Grave: GravesSang Mutures
Clasn Gravel with By
littie or no fines g 1
- GRAVEL GpP 1. } Poory Graged Gravel Gravel-Sand Motures
U & More than nait 1
= ¥ coarse traction
8 E ::leﬂ:fmt:':m Gravel with GM r Siy Gravei, 2oorty Graded Gravei-5ang-Sit Mixtures
. ravel with more
(=] ] than 12% tines N
W § Clayey Gravel Poony Graded Grave-Sang-Clay
% § Gc & Mixtures
c S -
a [
L SW |+ .| Wl Graced Sana Graveily Sang
w = Clean sand with little o
N2 or ne finas .
% E Horseﬁn?nnhan -1 S Poorly Gracse Sang Gravelly Sanc
8 % eoarts fraction '
i i .
§ o e L - Sury Sang Poory Gragea S3nd-Si Merures
and with more
than 12% tings ; \
s¢C \\ Ciayey Sang Poory Graded Sand-Cigy Mixturgs
. M morganc Silt and Very Sine Sana Roce Flour. Sty or
H L Clayey Fine Sanc. or Clayey Sit win Signt Plasticity
> e = o ————— e ]
™
9 g SILT AND CLAY L Inorganie Clay of Low 1 Megium Plastgiy
9 '8' § Liquid Limit Less than 50% ,\ Graveity Ciay. Sangy Clay Sdty Clay. Lean Clay
' 5 e orgame 2 Crganic Sty Clay of
panic Clay ang Organic Sty Clay o
8 f oL : : : Low Prasncity
=z g _— 3
& MM Inorgaric S Micaceous or Diatomaceous
E M Fine Sandy or Sity Sous. Elagnc St
= < .
3
2 ; Li SLLJMA:‘“?::;:‘L“ CH Inorgaric Clay of Fhgn Plasucry. Fat Clay
J- iquid Lim
- : '\\\
i Ok :“‘ Organk Clay of Medium to Fugh Plastcrty. Organic Sit
A aN\Y

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS PT T3] Peat and Othar Hignty Organic Soils

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

PLATE

HARRISON STREET GARAGE - OAKLAND, CA

Subsurface Consultants o 10715/90 e 8




C
=+
w
—
3
0
X
i
w
—
—
{2
I
)
Q
Py
1)
Q
o
Q
0
0
)
o
a
.‘ﬂ
o
1
)
(1]
I"I.;
1
(n

DATE RECEIVED: 09/19:90
DATE REPORTED: 09%:/28/%90

LAB NUMBER: 105685

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS

REPORT ON: 3 S0IL SAMPLES

PROJECT #: 447.019
LOCATION: 1432 HARRISON ST. GARAGE

| RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

6KI6C ;p;FoVII

Barvalan pe Wilmingron Los Angeles




LABORATORY NUMBER: 101685

CLIENT:

SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS

JOB #: 447.019
LOCATION: 1432 HARRISON ST. GARAGE

LaB 1D

1016851
101685-1

DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1a Soils

Califoraia DOHS Method
LUFT Maous!l QOctober 1939

CLIENT ID KERQSENE
RANGE
(mg/Kg)

B6 @ 9' 88

Bd @ 10 ND

ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RFD, %

RECOVYERY, %

AR A N EEE NS R TS EEETEREEEAARENEN EEEEREEE

Cb Sumt A T -y oz

RECEIVED: 09/19/9¢
EXTRACTED: 09/19,/90
ANALYZED: 09/21:90
REPORTED: 09/28/90

---------------------------- P L R L I TR A R B B N R I NI

& Wastes
DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE LIMIT
{mg/Kg) (mg /Kg)
10
1,700 100

2
L ¥




LAB NUMBER: 101685 DATE RECEIVED: 09/19:9%0
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 09/27:90
PROJECT # : 447,019 DATE REPORTED: 09:/28'990

LOCATION: 1432 HARRISON ST. GARAGE

ANALYSIS: HYDROCARBON OIL AND GREASE
METHOD: SMAMWY 17:5520 E&F

LAB 1D SAMPLE ID RESULT UNITS REPORTING
LIMIT
101688-1 B @ 9° ND mg /Kg 0
1016858-2 B4 @ 10" 6.300 mg /Kg 50
ﬁ ND = Not detected 2t or above reporting limit

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 1
RECOVERY, % 90




LABORATORY NUMBER: 101685 DATE RECEIVED:

09/19:90
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 09/21/90
JOB NUMBER: 447.019 DATE REPCRTED: 05/28/%0

JOB LOCATION: 1432 HARRISON ST. GARAGE

Total Volatile Hydrocarboos with BTXE In Soils & Wastes
TVH by Calitornia DOHS Method /LUFT Manual QOctober 1989
BYXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID CLIENT ID TYH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES
(mg 'Kg) (ug/Kg) <(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) <(ug/Kg)

---------------------------------------------------

101688-2 Bs @ 22 1/2° 110 24 210 69 1,300

QA /QC SUMMARY

EBSEEANERERES == EEEEREE TR FENEEREEESREEMRERERR
RPD, % 3
RECOVERY, % 106
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LAB NUMBER: 101685 DATE RECEIVED: 0%:1%/90
PROJECT #: 447.019 DATE REPORTED: 09:28/90

4
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 09:/217'90 {
i
|

SaMPLE 1D: B6 @ 9

B s L g T T Ty P ToT Py ¥ Py
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBs)

ANALYS1S METROD: EPA 3080

EXTRACTION METHOD: EPA 31558

AROCLOR TYPE RESULT REPORTING LIMIT
(ug/Kg) (ug /Kg)
AROCLOR 1221 ND 17
AROCLOR 1232 ND 17
AROCLOR 1016 ND 117
AROCLOR 1242 ND 17
‘ AROCLOR 1248 ND 17
E AROCLOR 11%4 ND 17
AROCLOR 1260 DETECTED(9.0) 17

ND = Net detected at or above reporting limit,

QA/QC SIMMARY

R EEES R R N e SRR I RSN T TS S S E ST S S E S TR E RIS TSR
RPD, % 1
RECOVERY, % 0

R R T RN N N R S NI T A T T E ST SR EEEESERESSSSS
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 101685-.1 DATE RECEIVED: 09:1%. %0
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 09/21/%0
JOB #: 447.019 DATE REPORTED: 09/28:90

SAMPLE ID: B @ 9°*

EPA 8010: Volatite Halocarbors in Scill & Wastes
Extraction Metbod: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

REPORTING

Compound RESULT LIMIT

ug/Kg ug/Kg
chloromethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 1¢
vinyl chloride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
metbylene chloride ' ND 5.0
trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
l,l-dichloroethene ND $.0
l,l-dichlorcethane ND 5.0
l,2-dichloroethene (total) ND 5.0
chloroform ND 5.0
freon 113 ND £.0
1,2-dichloroethane ND £.0
1,01, l-trichloroethane ND £.0
carbon tetrachioride ND £.0
broemodichioromethane ND £.0
l,2-dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis-l,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0
trichioroethyleae ND £.0
I,1,2-trichloroethane ND 5.0
traos-!,3.-dichioropropene ND £.0
dibromochloromethane ND .0
2-chloroethylviayl ether ND 10
bromoform ND $.0
tetrachbloroethylene ND 5.0
b,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
chlerobenzene ND £.0
[,3-dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
i,2-dichiorobenzene ND 8.0
t,4-dichiorobenzene ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Duplicate: Relative % Difference 14
Spike: Average % Recovery 75




LABORATORY NUMBER: 101685-1 DATE RECEIVED: 09/1%/90
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 0%/21:/90
PROJECT #: 447.019% DATE REPORTED: 09/28.,90

LOCATION: 1432 HARRISON ST. GARAGE
SAMPLE ID: B6 @ 9°

EPA 8020: Voiatlle Aromatic Hydrocarbans in Solls & Wastes

Extraction Method: EPA 5030 . Purge & Trap
Result Reporting

COMPOUND ug /Kg Limit

ug/Kg
T I 2 ND 5.0
Tolgeme . .t e e e e e e e e s ND £.0
Ethyl Bemzeme. .. .t in et i ten et nenaeeras ND £.0
Total Xyl emes . ... ittt in et a it ND £.0
ChlorobemzemE . . .. ittt ittt m et s v e e e ND £ 0
I,4-Dichklorcbenzene. ... ... . ... i i vnnnnennesns ND 5.0
1,3-DicBlorobenzeme. . ..ottt et e e ND 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ... ... ...t it ninronnanes ND £.0
ND = Mot detected at or sbove reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
EE RSN E N E R E R E P E N E ST E ST TSN T EEEEEAEEE EREEE HER =
RPD, % 11
RECOVERY, % ) 93
EE TR EEEE R E S P EEE N EESEEEEFEEEEESE EEE BE REEERR
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Curtis & Tompkins, LIQ., ancivies coorcrores S-ce2°

-

DATE RECEIVED: 0%:/19.90
DATE REPORTED: 0%/28.9¢0

LAB NUMBER: 101743

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
REPORT ON: 1 SOIL SAMPLE

ﬁ PROJECT #: 447.019
LOCATION: 1432 HARRISON ST. GARAGE

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

2

QA/QC Approval

Serneley wiimingion Los Angeies




LABORATORY NUMBER: 101743 DATE RECEIVED: 09:19:90
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE REQUESTED:09/24/90
PROJECT #: 447 .019 DATE ANALYZED: 09/327/9¢
LOCATION: 1432 HARRISON ST. GARAGE DATE REPORTED: 0%./28/90

ANALYS1S: SOLUBLE LEAD
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 7420
EXTRACTION BY WASTE EXTRACTION TEST: CCR TITLE 26 SECTION 22.66700

AR L C S ST E TR EERETES R s S EEE R ES T R EFEEE T X SIS T EEIT S

LAB 1D CLIENT 1D RESULT UNITS REPORTING LIMIT

101743-.1 B§ @ 9 0.06 mg/L 0.0§

QA /QC SUMMARY

I EEEEEEEEEEEREErECEESERIEEEE RIS I ETSEISERIEIREESITRIRATBRESSS
RPD, % 1
RECOVERY, % 103




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., arcviea: caoer

- - -

$I23 8fm Srrger Berweey L4 FATD Frite O

DATE RECEIVED: 09:/24/90
DATE REPORTED: 0%/26/90

LAB NUMBER: 10173%

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS

REPORT ON: @ SOIL SAMPLE

PROJECT #: 447.019
LOCATION: 1432 HARRISON STREET GARAGE

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeiey witmingtaon

Los Angeres
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 101735§
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
JOB NUMBER: 447.019

JOB LOCATION: 1432 HARRISON STREET GARAGE

DATE RECEIVED: 09'24°'90
DATE ANALYZED: 09:/25 90
DATE REPORTED: (9:/26.90

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Soils & Wastes
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA £0230/8020

LAB ID CLI1ENT ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(mg /'Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

......................................................................

101725-1 B8 @ 22.5° 1,200 2.1 a8

18 89
QA/QC SUMMARY
EEFFErEFEEEEEEESEREEEREEENEESES 5 5E 5SS 55N R ITERNERE = RHEEBEEZTREERE=S
RPD, % <1
RECOVERY, % 100
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Curtis & Tompking, Ltd., arc:

Moo ooorgtcres Srce TS
222l mvm et Beneey LA SATD Srore LT 810527
DATE RECEIVED: 10/02’90
DATE REPORTED: 10/04,90
LAR NUMBER: 101822
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
|
|

REPORT ON: 2

D PROJECT #:

LOCATION:

SOIL SAMPLES

447,019
1432 HARRISON ST. GARAGE

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

- - - -

o - - - -
QA/QC Approval

Berkeley Wiimington Los Angeles




LAB NUMBER: 101822 DATE RECEIVED: 10:02:90
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 10/04:90
PROJECT # : 447.019 DATE REPORTED: 10/04-990

LOCATION: 1432 HARRISON ST. GARAGE

ANALYSIS: HYDROCARBOM OIL AND GREASE
METHOD: SMWW 17:5520F (S03E)

LAB ID SAMPLE 1D RESULT UNITS REPORTING
LIMIT
101822-1 B6 @ 9 1/2° ND mg /Kg 50
5 ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit

QA /QC SUMMARY :

EEEFEEIEEE R S E ST TR EEERERRERETS RS EC TS E SRS SRS

=Ezss=EIS=
RPD, % 12
RECOVERY, % 17




LABORATORY NUMBER: 101822 DATE RECEIVED: 10 902.990
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE EXTRACTED:10:03 9y
JOB #: 447.019 DATE ANALYZED: 10:03:90
LOCATION: 1432 HARRISON ST. GARAGE DATE REPORTED: 10 04 90

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes
Californis DOHS Method
LUFT Manoual October 198%

LAB 1D CLIENT 1D KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT
(mg/Kg) (mg /Kg) (mg /Kg)

101822.1 B6 @ % 1/2° 140 ND 190

ND = Not Detected at or sbove reportiog limit.




v . .
1

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101822 DATE RECEIVED: 10/02:90
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 10/04/90
JOB NUMBER: 447 .01% DATE REPORTED: 10/04/9¢0

JOB LOCATION: 1432 HARRISON ST. GARAGE

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Soils & Wastes
TVH by Californis DOHS Metbhod /LUFT Maoual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030,/8020

LAB 1D CLIENT 1ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES
(mg/Kg) (ug/Rg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Eg) (ug/Kg)

101822.2 B? @ 13° ND(1.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0)

b ND = Not detected at or above reporting iimit; Reporting limit
indicated Ip parentbeses.

QA/QC SUMMARY
EE R RN N N R F T E I e R I I E R E R E S EFE R E T EEEETEEFEEF AR R

RPD, % 7
RECOVERY, % 116




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., ancvrea: .o

23 Fttm Stre@r Rerkewy oA 470 Chcre 272 e

-
coroiores on

07:/27°'90

DATE RECEIVED:
09/28:90

DATE REPORTED:

LAB NUMBER: 141742

SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS

CLIENT:
REPORT ON: 1 SOIL SAMPLE

PROJECT #: 447.019

LOCATION: 1432 HARRISON ST. GARAGE

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Los Angeles

Rerxajey Wiimington
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 101742 DATE RECEIVED: 07:27/90
CLI1ENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE REQUESTED:85/24/990
PROJECT #: 447.019 DATE ANALYZED: 09:27,90
LOCATION: 1431 HARRISON ST. GARAGE DATE REPORTED: 09/28/90

SRS R R S S T RS S S T I R T S E A R E SRS R T SR AN X TS

ANALYS1S: SOLUBLE LEAD
ANALYS1S METHOD: EPA 7420
EXTRACT!ON BY WASTE EXTRACTION TEST: CCR TITLE 26 SECTION 22.86700

RS EEEREE SR R I S S S S SN A AN E NN SRR EN R I FEEEER RSN EREERET IS

LAB ID CLIENT ID RESULT UNITS REPORTING LIMIT

1017421 2 @ 18.8 0.21 mg/L 0.05

QA /QC SUMMARY

RFD, % - 1
RECOVERY, % 103
EEEIEENIEREREETSEEEREEEE BEES PR R ErFEENESEERETEEETEEEAEAEEEEEEERNERRERE
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2

DATE RECEIYED: 07:/27/990
DATE REPORTED: 08/14/90

LAB NUMBER: 101213

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS

REPORT ON: 2 SOIL SAMPLES

b 4 PROJECT #: 447.019
s LOCATION: HARRISON GARAGE

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

QATQC Approval | T
N s W, .. S
Final P

Berkeley Wwilmington Los Ange/es
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 101213 DATE RECEIVED: 07/27/90
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 08/14/90
JOB NUMBER: 447.019 DATE REPORTED: 08/14/990

JOB LOCATION: HARRISON GARAGE

Total Volatile Hydrocarboss with BTXE in Soils & Wastes
TVH by California DOHS Method /LUFT Manoual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID CLIENT ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES
{mg/Eg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

101213-1 1 @ 20.0 6,300 99,000 490,000 110,000 610,000
101213-2 2 @ 18.8 9,300 98,000 900,000 196,000 1,100,000
|
|

QA/QC SUMMARY

EEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEESlEEEE AR IR IR AR E AR SRS R R R X T
RPD, % 2
RECOVERY, % 93




Curtis & Tompkins, LIQ., aseviics coerzrones Srce

[

2323 AR Sheet Berxeley —A SATT Frore JI, 2820500

(3]]
LIy

DATE RECEIVED: 09/24/%0
DATE REPORTED: 10/02/,90

LAB NUMBER: 101738

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
REPORT ON: 1 SOIL SAMPLE

‘ I PROJECT #: 447.019
LOCATION: 1432 HARRI!SON ST. GARAGE

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED




LABORATORY NUMBER: 101738 DATE RECEIVED: 09:24:90
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 09:/27/90
PROJECT #: 447.019 DATE REPORTED: 10/02/90

LOCATION: 1432 HARRISON ST. GARAGE

EEEEEaTaEARENES TR EEEAREEIIE T FS I SRR TS RA S S I TS IS EI AR E SRS ES ST TRSSS
ANALYS1S: SOLUBLE LEAD

ANALYS1S METHOD: EPA 74110

EXTRACTION BY WASTE EXTRACTION TEST: CCR TITLE 26 SECTION 22-66700

LAB ID CLIENT ID RESULT UNITS REPORTING LIMIT

101738.1 BT @ 240° 0.07 mg /L 0.08%

QA /QC SUMMARY

R EEEEEEEESS R I N R AN S NAREE I ETERFEREREEETET
RPD, % 1
RECOVERY, % 103
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 1017238 DATE RECEIVED: 09:24:90
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 10/0:/90
JOB NUMBER: 447.019 DATE REPORTED: 10/02/5%0

JOB LOCATION: 1432 HARRISON ST. GARAGE

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Soils & Wastes
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Maoval October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/80120

LAB 1D CLIENT ID TYH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES
(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) <(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg!}

4 % a0 s a0 0w muw LI R R I B R R R A L

101738-1 BY @ 20° 2,509 3,500 34,000 33,000 130,000

QA /QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 6
RECOVERY, % 101




Sulsuriace Lonsdlitants 8 ANALYT1on: zrst REIUrse
Proiect Name: 451 betdisen AT frAtes
SC: Sob Number: 447 .01
Project Contact at SCI: CMH F‘.,EM‘YL«
Sampled By: (i, Fugtiven
Analytical Laboratery: (uttris v Tomplins
Analytical Turnarcund: iﬂﬁlo

Sanple Container Sampling Analytieczl
Sample ID Type: Typel Date Hold Analysis Method
By @4k 4 81 a [1#[a0 TEH Boismd 5550

TOG $MWN O3 E
27 @I» 4 BT 0|1-rfqo DEHIME g1l /8070
” - * L

Relesasez by: ’/,/,4'//

Released by Courier: Date:
Received by Laberatory? igmo. . A !_L-_ Date:
Relinguished by Laboratery: Cate:
Recsived by: Date:

1 Sample Type: W = water, 5 s soil, O = other (specify)
? Container Type:

0 = other (specify)

ates o Laboratory:

// P Ol Date:

-~

S S 227

1] J e,

Il

V = VOA, P = plastic, G = glass, T = brass tube,

~Notify SCI 4if there are any ancmalcus peaks on GI ¢r other scans

~Luestions/clarifications. ..

contact SCI oat (415) 258-0481




sSubpsuriace Lonsultants - & ANALYTICAL TEST REQUEST
"Prcject Name: 1430 Parsom . (raganet -

$CI Joh Number: AdV 014

Preiect Contact at 5CI: Pﬁg Eﬂﬂ f’r('m ba~ gt

Sarpled By: (lair G

Analytical Laboratory: e %'Tgmﬂugﬂ.uﬁ.

Analytical Tusnaround:__ NI/

Sample Container Sampling Analytical

Sample ID Tvpe! Type? Date  Hold Analysis Method
Bt & L 5 T a[uilae L R T T

1 b " W “*h i

Sk
* » -

Releassd by: Date: i:}""z‘["? 0
Released by Couric Date:
Received by 5CI: Date: ﬁlzgl AN
Received by Laborltory Dats:
Relinguished by: Date:

! Sample Type: WewWater, SeSoil, OsQOther (specify)
Ccatainer Type: V=VOA, PsPlastic, G=Glass, TsBrass Tube, O=Other
{specify)

NOTES TO LABORATORY:

- Netify SCI if there are any anomalous peaks on GC or cther scans
- Cuesti.cns-clarifications - Centact 5T at (415) 268- -54b1L




— et D

Subsurtace Consultants ; & ANALYTICAL TEST Teise

Project Name: AL Harei b 4T [ras.

]

SCz Job Number:_ A47.0r

Project Contact at SCI: im B

Saﬁplod By: Q&Ey, E&EE!ELL__

Analytical Laboratory:_ Lwne ¢ Tomrens, L.

Analytical Turnaround: RAYV\D

Sanple Container Saxpling Analytical
Sample ID Type: Type? Date Hold Analysis Method
g 20 4 Plasic suded 12160 NY[ETYE  Bomms) 9020

* - 4 * 4 *
. e :
Releasad by: Date: _J - %Y 90
V[

Released by CQur1|q£7 L Date:
Received by SCI: Date:

Received by Laboratory :/hnﬁgéu&—_' Dats: g! L’ji Sc
Date:

Relinquished by:

! sample Type: WsWater, SsSoil, CsQther (specify)
! Container Type: V=VOA, P=Plastic, Gs=Glass, T=Brass Tube, O=Cther
(spacify)

NOTES TO LABORATORY: .
- Notify SCI if there are any anomalous peaks on GC or other SCans
- Suestions/clarificstions - Contact SCI at (41%) 268-0461

-




SUDsuriace Loisdiiallis & ANALYTICAL TEST REQUES?T

Froject Name! HARR |So i) 6%!4’65
SCI Job Number: Yg*r. 0/ 4
Project Contact st sCI:__J /7 Bowees

Sampled By: FERNANDe VELER
Analytical Laboratory: CURTIS & TormpPi/m/sS
Analytical Turnaround: UOEMA""
Saxple Container Sampling Analytical

Sacple ID Type® Type? Datse Hold Analysis Method

[P 200 _S T 7 /25/90 2vH + BTXE
1@ 185 _S T 7/25/ 40 1V + BTYE

W " n ouabid LEwo (il Aalne)

» * * *
Releassd by: 7?‘/1 Z—- &7@ Dats:

Psleased by cﬂricr: Dace:
Recesived by L borltoﬂmhﬁ\q;m% - Cats:
Relinguished bty Laboratery: Data:

19

Received by: Cate:

T Sampis Type: W ® water, S = scil, O = othes (gyecify)
3 Centainer Type: V = VOA, P = plastic, G = glass, T = brass tube,
0 = other (spezify)

Notes to Laboratory: _
-Ngtify SC0I if theTe ase any arcom2izus peaxs on GC or tther sians
-Cues=icns c.arificatians...cintact K1 8% L 413) 2483-C4E0




Subsurtace Consultants . & ANALYTICAL TEST REgugeT
Project Name: (432 Hatemw 41 frmase

€1 Job Number:____ 447 014

Project Contact at SCI: JIm Bowers IMJ« FLETZAER.
sanpred By:__ My flopex

Anslytical Laboratory:_ [yens ¢ Tompuws
Analytical Turnarocund:_ NOPMM-

-

Sample Container Sampling Anslytical
Sample ID Tvpe! Type? Date 14 Analysis Method
tLe Q' 5 _BT 4017040 Tok £08¢
. TEW fioth weoe | 3650
Torysabic-
_Rigrarbms £ci0
e oo
bl
A o0
wivls
(T RILL)
5@ 1h 5 $T 4)rr4p TVHSTXE  Bors mv/goz0
' g4 9 10’ v &7 3{1Hdo TOU R
TER $o15 med | 4550
> L] - ]
Released by: Date: -19~-12
Released by Cour Date:
Received: by S5CI: Date:
Received by LnMrnton:W Date: ;Ma S oo~
Relinguished by: Date:

1 sample Type: WsWater, SsS5oil, O=Other (specify)
' 'Container Type: Vs=VOA, PsPlastic, GeGlass, Ts=Brass Tubs, O=Other
{specify)

NOTES TO LABORATORY:
- Notify SCI if thare are any anomalous peaks on GC or other scans
- Questions/clarifications - Contact SCI at (415) 268-0461

-




AR TastEE MNus LA 1T 410 -88i-mToe . 2a
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¥
CHROMALAB, INC. gty L
Anaivticel Laborasary + Orriing (
Specisitzng Ih GC-GC/S o N i e
October 22, 1960 Chromalab File No.: 1080137D
TECHwART ALIn: Lew Scnalit
RE: 8080 analysis
Citent Sample Number: LB-pP=D
Project Location: 1432 WARRIBON STREET
_Cates Analyzed: October 22, 1990
CHLORINATED PESTICIDE ANALYBIS
SXEUNDS SONGENTRATION DETECTION LIMIT SPIKE RECOVERY
lug/Xg) Lug/Kg)
ALDRIN N.D. 10 ————
DIELORIN N.B., 19 e
ENDRIN ALDEMYDE . N.D. 80 -
ENDRIN N.D. 19 102.0%
HEPTACHLOR N.D. 10 —m—
HEPTACALOR EPOXICE N, D. 10 -
p,c' - pOT N.D. 80 101.8x
p.p’' - DOE N.D. 10 93.3%
. p.p. - DDOD N.D. 80 ————
ENDOSULFAN I N.D. 80 107.7%
D ENDOSULFAN I N.D. [ 1] ———
a = BHC N.D. 10 ———
# - SHC N.D. 0 ———
6 = BMC {LINDANE) N.D. 10 A 103,6%
& - BHC N.D. 10 ———a
ENDOSULEAN SULFATE N, D. 100 -
P,R' = METHOXYCHLOR N.D. 100 -
TOXAPHENE N.D. 100 -
PCB’8n 21000 100 ———-
CHLORDANG N.D. 100 8. 1%
=PCE 1280

CHROMALAD, INC.

%’ fri¢c Tam

Senior Chemist Laboratory Direcsor

2235 Omegs Road, #1 « San Ramon, Calfomia 54853
41578011788 . Facaimie 4158)1-8788
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october 22, 1830

client:

» Conmutmnon
chromaLab Filea 9 10930137 D
Attn: _Lew Jcnalis

Oate Samoled: __Ogg, 13, 1830 _ Date Submitted:_ Qct. 19, 1997
Cate of Analysis:_Qct, 20, 1390 -

Project Name:
Sample |.0.: =Pph-
. Method of Anglysis:

CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE

RROMOME THANE

CHLOROE THANE

TR I CHLOROF L UOROME THANE

1, 1-DiCHLOROETHENE

METHYLENE CHLORIDE

1,2-D1CHMLOROETHENE (TOT4AL)

1, 1=01CHLOROETHANE

CHLOROEOAM

1,3, 1~TRICHLORCETHANE

CARBGN TETRACHLOR | DE

PENZENE

1,2-D1OHLCROETHANE

TR CHLONOETHENE

9 1,2-D1CHLOROPROPANE

g ¢ BROMOD | GHLOROME THANE
2-CHMLOROETHYLY | NYLETHER
TRANS=1, 8=0 | CHLOROPROPENE
TOLUENE
C18-1,3-DICHLONOPROPENE
141, 2=TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROCETHENE
D I BROMOCHLOROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE
ETHY, BENZENE
BROMOFORM
1,7,2,2=-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4=DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2=DICHLOROBENZENE
TOTAL XYLENES

ChromaLak, Inc.

7

Cavid Duong
Sanicr Chamig

2 tHarrison Street
Detection Limit:I8000u9/Ke
—MS/Kq_ Soike Ascovery

N.0 .-

N.D. e

N-D. - -

N.D. -

N.D. 102.5% B2.3%

".D. . e

N.D. o=

N.D. -~

N.D. o

n'n. ’Go“ .1.7‘

N.D. o=

N.D. -wa
438,000 -———

N.D. -

80,000 -

N.D. o=

N.D. e

M.D. it

N.D. ———-

3,200,000 $3.I% &4.4K
D, weaa

N.D. -

954,000 -

N.D. -w-e

1,000,000 -

N.O. .=

N-D- -

N.D. .=

N.D, .-

N.D. 91.5% §7.5%

7.00C,000 -——

I

gZriec Tam
Lab Direscter

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Aamon, CalCInia 04583
SIERI1TEE o FACAITe 418VE31 4798

-
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"+ ALAMEDA COUNTY £
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Denton Peeriss :‘ Vot Gmiis
AGENCY B ok oA, Mo Co b,
DAVIO J. KEARS, Agency Diractor Ry o ey
_ A . T P
February 5, 1992 - - = rmo ! q7§f?.
¥r. Randall Morrison Eaq. 333::12§§§Z§f°° -

Croshy, Heafy, Roach & May _
1999 Harrison Street 510 271-4320
Cakland, CA 94612-3573

Mr. William Trinkle Esgq.

Randick & CDea

1200 Harriscn Street, Suite 1771
Qakland, CA 94632

Re: 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, ChA 94612

On September 24, 1990, the Alameda County Dapartment of
Environmental Health issued an order pursuant tc California
Health and Safety Cada Saction 25200.37(¢) ordering Alvin
Bacharach and Barbara Barsuk, the property owners of 1432
Harrigon St., Oakland, to take appropriats corractive action in
raspones to the diccovery of unauthorized relsases ascooisted
with gasoline tanke located at the Harrison &t. property.

on February 7, 1991, Mr. Bacharach and Mn. Borsuk, pursuant to
Health and Bafety Code Section 25299.37(4), petitioned the State
Water Resources Board requesting the Board name Douglas Motor
Services, w 16 year tenant of the Harrison 8t. property, as the

primary responsible party.

The Board issucd order No. WQ 31-07 on June 20, 1991, stating in
part: '
In many cases we have deemsd it reasonable
to place cone party in a position of secondary
responsibility... We find no basis for suggesting
that the County do that in this case.

CRAeeflllidad Petitioner's contention that Douglas ought to be
added to the County's ordar appears to have nerit.
S If the County has substantial evidence that the
5 FT3 L3 ivr 14 leaks from the underground tanks occurred during the
— time Douglas was operating them, the County should
add Douglas to its order. (Ordec, p.d)

From Jupne 20, 1991 until October 14, 1992, no new evidence on the
responsible party issua was submitted to the Alameda county
Department of Health. :

og Ooutober 14, 1992, Mr. Bacharach and Ms. Borsuk presanted new
avidenoe to the Alamnda County Departnent of [Nanltéh ond raguastad
that Douglas Motor Sarvicae and its partners be named primary
responsible parties for appropriate correctlve action for
unauthorizod releases associated with gascline tanks.

EXHIZT 6
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Mr. Mcrrison

Mr. Trinkle
February 5, 1993
page 2 of 2

on January 15, 1993, Douglas Motors Service presented evidence to
the Alameda County Department of Health in arguing against adding
pbouglas Motor Sarvice as a responsible party for appropriato
corrective action for unauthorized releases associated with
gasoline tanks. ‘ :

On . January 29, 1993, Mr. Bacharach and Ms. Borsuk replied to the
January 15, 1993 Douglas Motors Service presentation.

Ordar:

The County has been presented substantial evidence that leaks
from the underground gasoline tanks occurred during the time
Douglas Motor fervice was operating them. Therefors, Douglas
Motor Service is 2 responsible pazrty. Pursuant to Health and
Safaty code Section 25299.37(c), Alvin Bacharach, Barbara Horsuk,
and Douglas Motor Service and Its Partners shall take appropriate
corrective action in response to the discovery of unauthorized
releases asscoclated with gasocline tanks located at 1432 Harrison
st., caxlana, ca.

sincerely,

FM‘M.M

Paul M. Saith -
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cCs

Gil Jensen Esgq., Alameda Co District Attorneys Office,
cConsumer and Envirormental Protection, 7677 Oakport
ur., suite 400, Cakland, CA 94621

Alvin Bacharach, 383 Diablo Road, #100, Danville, CA 94526

Ba:bag:sgean Borsuk, 383 Diablo Road, #100, Danville, CA

6

Laland Douglas, Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Websater
Street, Oakland, CA 94612

Laster Faldsan, CA Ragional wWatar Quality control Board, San
Francisco Bay Region, 2101 Webstar 8t., Fifth Fleor,
Oakland, CA 94612

TOTAL F.22
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® ¢
PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL
(1013,2015.5 C.C.P.}
| am a citizen of the United States and a resident of Alameda Countv.
I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within action; my business
address is 1999 Harrison Street, Qakland, California 94612. On July 12, 1993, |
served the within RESPONSE OF OWNERS ALVIN H. BACHARACH AND BARBARA
JEAN BORSUK TO PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DOUGLAS MOTOR SERVICE AND ITS
PARTNERS in said action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed i_n a sealed envelope
with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Oakland, Alameda

County, California, addressed as follows:

Messrs. Ron and Leland Douglas Gilbert A. Jensen, Esq.
c/o William J, Trinkle, Esq. Sr. Deputy District Attorney
RANDICK & O'DEA Consumer and Environmental
1800 Harrison St., Suite 1771 Protection Division
QOakland, CA 94612 _ 7677 Oakport Street
Suite 400

Mr. Thomas Peacock Oakland, CA 94621
Supervising Hazardous Materials '
Specialist - Regional Water Quality Control Board
Alameda County Health Care San Francisco Bay Area Region

Services Agency 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Hazardous Materials Program Qakland, CA 94612

Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

| declare under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct.

Executed on July 12, 1993, at Oakland, California.

Wi e

Mary Abbott




